I CERTIFICATION OF TAX DEED APPLICATION Rule 12D-16.000 T2

Sections 197.502 and 197.542, Florida Statutes Effective 07/19
5 Page 1 of 2
FLORIDA
Part 1: Tax Deed Application Information
Applicant Name KEYS FUNDING LLC - 7022
Applicant Address PO BOX 71540 Application date Apr 22, 2024
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19176-1540
Property HARVEY MYRA J CAYSON EST OF
description 6121 TONAWANDA DR Certificate # 2022 /2330
PENSACOLA, FL 32506
6121 TONAWANDA DR
05-4292-000
BEG AT APT 433 FT WAND 33 FT S OF NE COR OF Date certificate issued | 06/01/2022
LT5S87FTW130FTN87FTE 130 FT TO POB OR
665 P (Full legal attached.)
Part 2: Certificates Owned by Applicant and Filed with Tax Deed Application
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column §: Total
Certificate Number Date of Certificate Sale Face Amount of Certificate Interest (Column 3 + Column 4)
# 2022/2330 06/01/2022 1,322.78 66.14 1,388.92
= Part 2: Total* 1,388.92
Part 3: Other Certificates Redeemed by Applicant (Other than County)
Column 2 Column 3 Total
C ert;g:t‘emr:‘u;be r Date of Other Face Amount of Tax Cc;':;";,: Fee Cl: 't‘;z:ts (Column 3 + Column 4
Certificate Sale Other Certificate + Column 5)
#/
Part 3: Total* 0.00
Part 4: Tax Collector Certified Amounts (Lines 1-7) |
1. Cost of all certificates in applicant's possession and other certificates redeemed by applicant 1,388.92
(*Total of Parts 2 + 3 above)
2. Delinquent taxes paid by the applicant 0.00
3. Current taxes paid by the applicant 1,420.88
4. Property information report fee 200.00
5. Tax deed application fee 175.00
6. Interest accrued by tax collector under s.197.542, F.S. (see Tax Collector Instructions, page 2) 0.00
7. Total Paid (Lines 1-6) 3,193.80

| certify the above information is true and the tax certificates, interest, property information report fee, and tax coliector's fees
have been paid, and that the property information statement is attached.

%’ Escambia, Florida
| Sign nere: Date __April_24th, 2024

‘/Sﬁnh{ure,“x Collector or Designee

Send this certification to the Clerk of Court by 10 days after the date signed. See Instructions on Page 2




DR-513
Eff. 07/19
Page 2 of 2

Part 5: Clerk of Court Certified Amounts (Lines 8-14)

8. Processing tax deed fee

9. Certified or registered mail charge

10. Clerk of Court advertising, notice for newspaper, and electronic auction fees

11. Recording fee for certificate of notice

12. Sheriffs fees

13. Interest (see Clerk of Court Instructions, page 2)

14.

Total Paid (Lines 8-13)

15 s

Plus one-half of the assessed value of homestead property, if applicable under s. 197.502(6)(c),

16. Statutory opening bid (total of Lines 7, 14, 15, and 16 if applicable)

Sign here:

Signature, Clerk of Court or Designee

Date of sale 04/02/2025

INSTRUCTIONS <, (}S

| Tax Collector (complete Parts 1-4)

Part 2: Certificates Owned by Applicant and Filed with Tax Deed
Application

Enter the Face Amount of Certificate in Column 3 and the Interest in
Column 4 for each certificate number. Add Columns 3 and 4 and enter
the amount in Column 5.

Part 3: Other Certificates Redeemed by Applicant (Other than
County)
Total. Add the amounts in Columns 3, 4 and §

Part 4: Tax Collector Certified Amounts (Lines 1-7)
Line 1, enter the total of Part 2 plus the total of Part 3 above.
Total Paid, Line 7: Add the amounts of Lines 1-6

Line 6, Interest accrued by tax collector. Calculate the 1.5 percent
interest accrued from the month after the date of application through the
month this form is certified to the clerk. Enter the amount to be certified
to the clerk on Line 6. The interest calculated by the tax collector stops
before the interest calculated by the clerk begins. See Section 197.542,
F.S., and Rule 12D-13.060(3), Florida Administrative Code.

The tax collector's interest for redemption at the time of the tax deed
application is a cost of redemption, which encompasses various
percentages of interest on certificates and omitted or delinquent taxes
under Section 197.502, F.S. This interest is calculated before the tax
collector calculates the interest in Section 197.542, F.S.

Attach certified statement of names and addresses of persons who must
be notified before the sale of the property. Send this form and any
required attachments to the Clerk of Court within 10 days after it is
signed.

Clerk of Court (complete Part 5)

Line 13: [Interest is calculated at the rate of 1.5 percent per month
starting from the first day of the month after the month of certification of
this form through the last day of the month in which the sale will be held.
Multiply the calculated rate by the total of Line 7, minus Line 6, plus
Lines 8 through 12. Enter the amount on Line 13.

Line 14: Enter the total of Lines 8-13. Complete Lines 15-18, if
applicable.

BEGATAPT433FTWAND33FTSOF NECOROFLT5S87FTW130FT N 87 FT E 130 FT TO POB OR 665 P 438 DB 451
P 233




APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED o 2
Section 197.502, Florida Statutes

Application Number: 2400570

To: Tax Collector of ESCAMBIA COUNTY , Florida

KEYS FUNDING LLC - 7022
PO BOX 71540
PHILADELPHIA, PA  19176-1540,

hold the listed tax certificate and hereby surrender the same to the Tax Collector and make tax deed application thereon:

Account Number Certificate No. Date Legal Description

05-4292-000 2022/2330 06-01-2022 | BEGATAPT 433 FTWAND 33 FT S OF NE
COROFLT5S87FTW130FTNS87FTE
130 FT TO POB OR 665 P 438 DB 451 P 233

| agree to:
e pay any current taxes, if due and
» redeem all outstanding tax certificates plus interest not in my possession, and
s pay all delinquent and omitted taxes, plus interest covering the property.

e pay all Tax Collector's fees, property information report costs, Clerk of the Court costs, charges and fees, and
Sheriff's costs, if applicable.

Attached is the tax sale certificate on which this application is based and all other certificates of the same legal description
which are in my possession.

Electronic signature on file
KEYS FUNDING LLC - 7022
PO BOX 71540

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19176-1540
04-22-2024
Application Date

Applicant's signature




Chris Jones
Escambia County Property Appraiser
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The primary use of the assessment data is for the preparation of the current year tax roll. No responsibility or liability is
assumed for inaccuracies or errors,




" title &

[, inC.

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT
3050 Concho Drive, Pensacola, Florida 32507 | Phone: 850-466-3077

THE ATTACHED REPORT IS ISSUED TO:
SCOTT LUNSFORD, ESCAMBIA COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

TAX ACCOUNT #: 05-4292-000 CERTIFICATE #: 2022-2330

THIS REPORT IS NOT TITLE INSURANCE. THE LIABILITY FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN THIS
REPORT IS LIMITED TO THE PERSON(S) EXPRESSLY IDENTIFIED BY NAME IN THE PROPERTY
INFORMATION REPORT AS THE RECIPIENT(S) OF THE PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT.

The attached Report prepared in accordance with the instructions given by the user named above includes a
listing of the owner(s) of record of the land described herein together with current and delinquent ad valorem
tax information and a listing and copies of all open or unsatisfied leases, mortgages, judgments and
encumbrances recorded in the Official Record Books of Escambia County, Florida that appear to encumber the
title to said land as listed on page 2 herein. It is the responsibility of the party named above to verify receipt of
each document listed. If a copy of any document listed is not received, the office issuing this Report must be
contacted immediately.

This Report is subject to: Current year taxes; taxes and assessments due now or in subsequent years; oil, gas,
and mineral or any subsurface rights of any kind or nature; easements, restrictions and covenants of record,;
encroachments, overlaps, boundary line disputes, and any other matters that would be disclosed by an accurate
survey and inspection of the premises.

This Report does not insure or guarantee the validity or sufficiency of any document attached, nor is it to be
considered a title insurance policy, an opinion of title, a guarantee of title, or as any other form of guarantee or

warranty of title.

Use of the term “Report” herein refers to the Property Information Report and the documents attached hereto.

Period Searched: December 12, 2004 to and including December 12, 2024  Abstractor: Pam Alvarez

Wt/

Michael A. Campbell,
As President
Dated: December 17, 2024



PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT
CONTINUATION PAGE
December 17, 2024
Tax Account #: 05-4292-000

1. The Grantee(s) of the last deed(s) of record is/are: MYRA J CAYSON

By Virtue of Warranty Deed recorded 1/15/1973 in OR 665/438 and Warranty Deed recorded
9/13/1956 in Deed Book 451/233

ABSTRACTOR'S NOTE: WE FIND NO EVIDENCE OF DEATH FOR MYRA J CAYSON AKA
MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY RECORDED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ESCAMBIA
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

2. The land covered by this Report is: See Attached Exhibit “A”

3. The following unsatisfied mortgages, liens, and judgments affecting the land covered by this Report
appear of record:

a. Judgment in favor of Capital One Bank recorded 3/3/2008 OR 6294/1144
4. Taxes:

Taxes for the year(s) 2021-2023 are delinquent.
Tax Account #: 05-4292-000

Assessed Value: $96,239.00

Exemptions: NONE

5. We find the following HOA names in our search (if a condominium, the condo docs book and page are
included for your review): NONE

Payment of any special liens/assessments imposed by City, County, and/or State.

Note: Escambia County and/or local municipalities may impose special liens/assessments. These
liens/assessments are not discovered in a title search or shown above. These special assessments typically
create a lien on real property. The entity that governs subject property must be contacted to verify payment
status.



PERDIDO TITLE & ABSTRACT, INC.

PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT
3050 Concho Drive, Pensacola, Florida 32507 | Phone 850-466-3077

Scott Lunsford

Escambia County Tax Collector
P.O.Box 1312

Pensacola, FL 32591

CERTIFICATION: TITLE SEARCH FOR TDA

TAX DEED SALE DATE: APR 2, 2025
TAX ACCOUNT #: 05-4292-000
CERTIFICATE #: 2022-2330

In compliance with Section 197.522, Florida Statutes, the following is a list of names and addresses of
those persons, firms, and/or agencies having legal interest in or claim against the above-described
property. The above-referenced tax sale certificate is being submitted as proper notification of tax deed
sale.

YES NO

L] X] Notify City of Pensacola, P.O. Box 12910, 32521

[] X] Notify Escambia County, 190 Governmental Center, 32502
[] XI Homestead for 2024 _tax year.

ESTATE OF MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY MYRA J HARVEY

AND MYRA J CAYSON 2345 CRABTREE CHURCH ROAD
6121 TONAWANDA DR MOLINO, FL 32577

PENSACOLA, FL 32506

CAPITAL ONE BANK

4851 COX ROAD

GLEN ALLEN, VA 23060

Certified and delivered to Escambia County Tax Collector, this 16™ day of December, 2024.

PERDIDO TITLE & ABSTRACT, INC.

Wl

BY: Michael A. Campbell, As It’s President

NOTE: The above listed addresses are based upon current information available, but addresses are not
guaranteed to be true or correct.



PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT
December 17, 2024
Tax Account #:05-4292-000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
EXHIBIT "A"

BEG AT A PT 433 FT WAND 33 FTSOFNECOROFLTSS87FTW130FTN87FTE 130 FT TO
POB OR 665 P 438 DB 451 P 233
SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 2 S, RANGE 30 W
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER 05-4292-000(0425-33)

ABSTRACTOR'S NOTE: WE CAN NOT CERTIFY LEGAL AS WRITTEN ON TAX ROLL
WITHOUT A CURRENT SURVEY.



. ‘ F;”};(—:?f" Form tig

State of gﬁ'luriha-} W ial DGO medds  Shmimme 3
% ambin Tounty 5 A-R NTY I?ﬂ]ﬂ) ’&1‘# (.531! a@'}

ginnfn c?\ Hew by These agrewnntn- mz__l, -CARL_ENGENE. CAYSON. _the_husband of
— S— et g i A ...the grantee heroin.

for nnrl in conghleration o1 LIE ﬁ.‘ﬂm ..Of.-TﬂII._st l0. Eﬂ} ._IIO.'L'I.M:S

At 45 B e e £ B — e e e

: mwm
l]ln veceipr whereot is hereby acknowledyisd, do bargain, sell, convey nml grant unto. ,m_.._ML

|
|
|
N
?

wd

har lmi-\ exccutorn , atmivistratur s and mlxau,, !amf:r. the fn].!.uwiu; deserilierd neal pmp:rty,

 aitiate, lying and being 5n B e e it e eSO ofﬁﬂﬂﬂmm‘.__sment ﬂmﬁﬂ__
B

Comoencing at a point four 'lmndred thi.rl:y-three ::aa:s)
feet West and thirty-five (35) feet South of the
Mortteast corner of Lot Five (5), . Section Fourteen
st Tewm ¢ Two (2) South, Range Thirty (30) West,
run oouf. ..  aty-seven (87) feet, thence West one.
hundred thirty (130) feet, thence North e:l.ghty—savnn
(87) feet, thence East one hundred t:hi.rll.y {130) :Eeei:
to point of bagirmlng. E £

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenenesy thereto belonging or in rm}'wm; npper- :
taining, free from all exemptions and right of homestead,

Amd X ©04 that I am I.. .'lu “'I.demh-c i
estate in feo simple in the said property, and ha.¥€ 1 good right to convey the same; that it ::ﬁ& of lien or e, st S
brance, and ﬂm__ll._m\? heirs, axe rs and administrators, the said grantee her i

executors, administrators and assigns, in the guiet and peaceable pmmmnn and enjoyment nmmt, :.g:mst uIl pq,m:u i
lnw_fgﬂ'ty claiming the rame, shall and will forever t and a‘c{ i
ig “conveyance is sub ectyto a deed of trust duly of record. -

IN wrr S5 WHEREO L have herennto set. d.—aod m:__,m_ne’ﬁﬁ_ o

day of i ADIQIL_

Snﬁm Wﬁmoi (:?-.gt"" ffeaty-a_;,p {’-;Trf.(r' LTSEP.L)':': :
J -‘f-.r-l"_/_/zil., ’}-f_.- .

gri =
Bor. .
gta.tz ﬁ% : g3 & Bhg
_ : : 1 BoR o mBE .
' - g & e o Tan
RE. w2 SCE
Earet hﬂmbc.r[umnﬂlrappﬂred._ GART. EI.!GEHE E&YBQN = e 2
Fmk i

BERWHH known to me, and known to me to be the individunl __deseribed by sadd name._in and who executed the
:a:e;omg insteument and ackmowledged tbat.;_'be*_dtxtcnted l;lw same for the uses and purpuszy thesein set forth,

Given under my hand and of ficia) seal this, 4, V% 1};:'*:"’“}"“ 6?..4{. H-*-M w

This !nﬂ!iun'rn‘. Wad and By:
5308 So. Jeitsron D% m i

Order: Pam-09-4557-415 Page 1 of 1 Requested By: PamAlvarez1, Printed: 12/15/2024 10:51 AM
Doc: FLESCA:665-00438



L EBeAr _ heire, exscutors, admislstrizors; and eaelgne, fosever, the following described property, situate, lying
end belng In the County of —__Bosnsipls, —

Stats of Florida » el £ [
Comnencing ot & point feur hundred thirty-thrss (4%3) feat West emd thirty-three

: {33) feot South of tha Wortheast cerser of Lot Pive (B), 8soticn Fourteem (14),
. ?."':‘E".'.‘f.‘?ii T=s {2} Souitk, Daage Thirly {35} Weot. rum Gouth sighty-seven (aT) foet,

' } ‘ghsnge Negt one hundred thirty (130) fest, thenss Morth eighty-seven (87) fest,

“Together with all and singular the tenements, heredltaments and sppurtenances thereunto belonging or i
5 anywise appertaiging, frez from all exgispiions and right of homestead.

And the said cnrporatinn covenants that it is well seired of an indefeasible eatate in fes simple in the said progp-
crty, and has & good right to convey the mose; that it is free from incumbtances, end that it, its succesmnrs aml a--
signs, the zaid grantesg_ | irs, executors, administ rators and w8, in the guitt and praceable possessuom
and enjuyment thereoi, sgainer all persono wiully claiming the casas, 1l and will forever warrant and defemd

Is WrTnzss Wezsror, the said corporation, grantss, is pursuance of due and legal sction af irs stockhaolders
and Toard of Direstors, has executed these presents cauvsdeg s name o be signed by ita President, and s eor-

parate seal o be afficed hevoto this . _izth . day of . Septembar LA v 1o BG

Bigusd, ssaled cod dolirered b= the prosames of s

- BUVAL 1BRCOUNG.

B;/f/‘ . g@i’?ﬁf‘fv{frd_ et
= Fremoent :

Order: Pam-09-4557-415 Page 1 of 2 Requested By: PamAlvarez1, Printed: 12/15/2024 10:52 AM
Doc: FLESCA:RDED 451-00233



mmwh“hmumuamnmmmmwmuaﬂumm
and dend.

Given usder my hesd and -—Ialnlﬂﬁs 12@.@ nlwulﬂm—__. A.D

D. 1258,

LU AL
",

in %
A2 pagpggatt

T i 8 o R e e = T

Order: Pam-09-4557-415

Page 2 of 2
Doc: FLESCA:RDED 451-00233

Requested By: PamAlvarez1, Printed: 12/15/2024 10:52 AM



12/15/24, 11:30 AM Landmark Web Official Records Search
Recorded in Public Records 03/03/2008 at 11:02 AM OR Book 6294 Page 1144,

Instrument #2008016460, Ernie Lee Magaha Clerk of the Circuit Court Escambia
County, FL

IN THE COUNTY CQURT IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: 2007-SC~6591 DIV:

CAPITAL ONE BANK,
a corporation,
Plaintiff,
vs.
MYRA J. HARVEY,
Defendant.

/

FINAL JUDGMENT

The Court finding that the Plaintiff and Defendant have entered into a Stipulation and Consent to Judgment,
it is:

ADJUDGED that the Plaintiff, CAPITAL ONE BANK, a corporation, recover from the Defendant, MYRA
J. HARVEY, the principal sum of $966.85, together with prejudgment interest of $245.57, $0.00 for costs of this
suit and $0.00 in attorney fees, that shall bear interest at the rate of eleven percent (11%) per year, for which let
execution issue.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Defendant shall complete Florida Small Claims
Rules Form 7.343 (Fact Information Sheet) and return it to the Plaintiff’s attorney within 45 days from the date of
this Final Judgment, unless the Final Judgment is satisfied or a motion for new trial or notice of appeal is filed.
Jurisdiction of this case is retained to enter further orders that are proper to compel the Defendant to complete Form

7.343 and return it to the Plaintiff’s attomey. W
DONE AND ORDERED at Pensacola, Escambia County, Florida this % day of
February , 2008,
County Court Judge
Copies to:
Maureen B. Murray
Attorney for Plaintiff
Rubin & Debski, P.A.

P.O. Box 47718
Jacksonville, FL 32247

MYRA J. HARVEY Plaintiff's Address (F.S. 55.10):

Defendant CAPITAL ONE BANK
2345 CRABTREE CHURCH ROAD 4851 Cox Road
MOLINO FL 32577 Glen Allen, VA 23060
SSN: I

NO707168

Case: 2007 SC 006591

(A R0 R L A

00063025470
Dkt: CC1033 pgi: \

https://dory.escambiaclerk.com/LandmarkWeb1.4.6.134/search/index?theme=.blue&section=searchCriteriaName&quickSearchSelection=#

i e

7m



STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE OF MAILING
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

CERTIFICATE # 02330 of 2022
I, PAM CHILDERS, CLERK OF. THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY,

FLORIDA, do hereby certify that I did on February 13, 2025, mail a copy of the foregoing Notice
of Application for Tax Deed, addressed to:

MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF [ CAPITAL ONE BANK
6121 TONAWANDA DR 4851 COX ROAD
PENSACOLA, FL 32506 GLEN ALLEN, VA 23060

MYRA J HARVEY
2345 CRABTREE CHURCH ROAD
MOLINO, FL 32577

WITNESS my official seal this 13th day of February 2025.

PAM CHILDERS
I CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
»:“T;{f?ﬁp;.?*%i ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
::"f LR ‘!,* .
i Y
i 27
i‘!% ] o :;'
!‘%‘?ii@@g’: By:
: Emily Hogg
Deputy Clerk




WARNING

THERE ARE UNPAID TAXES ON PROPERTY WHICH YOU OWN OR IN WHICH YOU HAVE A
LEGAL INTEREST. THE PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD AT PUBLIC AUCTION ON April 2, 2025,
UNLESS THE TAXES ARE PAID., SHOULD YOU NEED FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT
THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT IMMEDIATELY AT 850-595-3793.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, That KEYS FUNDING LLC holder of Tax Certificate No. 02330, issued the
1st day of June, A.D., 2022 has filed same in my office and has made application for a tax deed to be issued
thereon. Said certificate embraces the following described property in the County of Escambia, State of Florida,
to wit:

BEGATAPT 433 FTWAND 33 FTSOFNE COROFLTS5S87FTW130FT N87FTE 130 FT TO
POB OR 665 P 438 DB 451 P 233
SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 2 S, RANGE 30 W
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER 054292000 (0425-33)

The assessment of the said property under the said certificate issued was in the name of
MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF

Unless said certificate shall be redeemed according to law, the property described therein will be sold to the
highest bidder at public auction at 9:00 A.M. on the first Wednesday in the month of April, which is the 2nd
day of April 2025.

Dated this 18th day of February 2025.

In accordance with the AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, if you are a person with a disability who
needs special accommodation in order to participate in this proceeding you are entitled to the provision of
certain assistance. Please contact Emily Hogg not later than seven days prior to the proceeding at Escambia
County Government Complex, 221 Palafox Place Ste 110, Pensacola FL 32502. Telephone: 850-595-3793.

PAM CHILDERS
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
Yoty ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
OB i
s By:
Emily Hogg
Deputy Clerk

IF THE PROPERTY PROCEEDS TO SALE, YOU WILL RECEIVE NOTICE
FROM US REGARDING SURPLUS FUNDS. YOU MAY CLAIM THE FUNDS
DIRECTLY FROM OUR OFFICE, FREE OF CHARGE. PAYING A FEE FROM
THE SURPLUS FOR ASSISTANCE FROM A THIRD PARTY IS NOT
REQUIRED.




WARNING

THERE ARE UNPAID TAXES ON PROPERTY WHICH YOU OWN OR IN WHICH YOU HAVE A
LEGAL INTEREST. THE PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD AT PUBLIC AUCTION ON April 2, 2025,
UNLESS THE TAXES ARE PAID. SHOULD YOU NEED FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT
THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT IMMEDIATELY AT 850-595-3793.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, That KEYS FUNDING LLC holder of Tax Certificate No. 02330, issued the
1st day of June, A.D., 2022 has filed same in my office and has made application for a tax deed to be issued
thereon. Said certificate embraces the following described property in the County of Escambia, State of Florida,
to wit:

BEG AT A PT 433 FT WAND 33 FT S OF NE COROF LT 5 S 87 FT W 130 FT N 87 FT E 130 FT TO
POB OR 665 P 438 DB 451 P 233

SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 2 S, RANGE 30 W
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER 054292000 (0425-33)

The assessment of the said property under the said certificate issued was in the name of
MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF

Unless said certificate shall be redeemed according to law, the property described therein will be sold to the
highest bidder at public auction at 9:00 A.M. on the first Wednesday in the month of April, which is the 2nd
day of April 2025.

Dated this 18th day of February 2025.

In accordance with the AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, if you are a person with a disability who
needs special accommodation in order to participate in this proceeding you are entitled to the provision of
certain assistance. Please contact Emily Hogg not later than seven days prior to the proceeding at Escambia
County Government Complex, 221 Palafox Place Ste 110, Pensacola FL 32502. Telephone: 850-595-3793.

Post Property: PAM CHILDERS
6121 TONAWANDA DR 32506 CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
. ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
e COMPEIN, .
ArTRo,

By:
Emily Hogg
Deputy Clerk

IF THE PROPERTY PROCEEDS TO SALE, YOU WILL RECEIVE NOTICE
FROM US REGARDING SURPLUS FUNDS. YOU MAY CLAIM THE FUNDS
DIRECTLY FROM OUR OFFICE, FREE OF CHARGE. PAYING A FEE FROM
THE SURPLUS FOR ASSISTANCE FROM A THIRD PARTY IS NOT
REQUIRED.




WARNING

THERE ARE UNPAID TAXES ON PROPERTY WHICH YOU OWN OR IN WHICH YOU HAVE A
LEGAL INTEREST. THE PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD AT PUBLIC AUCTION ON April 2, 2025,
UNLESS THE TAXES ARE PAID. SHOULD YOU NEED FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT
THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT IMMEDIATELY AT 850-595-3793.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, That KEYS FUNDING LLC holder of Tax Certificate No. 02330, issued the
1st day of June, A.D., 2022 has filed same in my office and has made application for a tax deed to be issued
thereon. Said certificate embraces the following described property in the County of Escambia, State of Florida,
to wit:

BEG AT A PT 433 FT W AND 33 FT S OF NE COROF LT 5 S 87 FTW 130 FT N 87 FT E 130 FT TO
POB OR 665 P 438 DB 451 P 233

SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 2 S, RANGE 30 W
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER 054292000 (0425-33)

The assessment of the said property under the said certificate issued was in the name of
MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF

Unless said certificate shall be redeemed according to law, the property described therein will be sold to the
highest bidder at public auction at 9:00 A.M. on the first Wednesday in the month of April, which is the 2nd
day of April 2025.

Dated this 18th day of February 2025.

In accordance with the AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, if you are a person with a disability who
needs special accommodation in order to participate in this proceeding you are entitled to the provision of
certain assistance. Please contact Emily Hogg not later than seven days prior to the proceeding at Escambia
County Government Complex, 221 Palafox Place Ste 110, Pensacola FL 32502. Telephone: 850-595-3793.

Personal Services:
MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY ESTOF PAM CHILDERS
6121 TONAWANDA DR CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
PENSACOLA, FL 32506 ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

£
14
o, e . S By:
AN A o 4 Emily Ho
N i 8 iy hose
W Deputy Clerk

IF THE PROPERTY PROCEEDS TO SALE, YOU WILL RECEIVE NOTICE
FROM US REGARDING SURPLUS FUNDS. YOU MAY CLAIM THE FUNDS
DIRECTLY FROM OUR OFFICE, FREE OF CHARGE. PAYING A FEE FROM
THE SURPLUS FOR ASSISTANCE FROM A THIRD PARTY IS NOT
REQUIRED.
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MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF

-33]
[0425-33] CAPITAL ONE BANK {0425-3
6121 TONAWANDA DR 4851 COX ROAD
PENSACOLA, FL 32506 GLEN ALLEN, VA 23060
o aaso1272M8Al I
91719690 0935 01207 o171 9690 0935 0127 244834

MYRA J HARVEY [0425-33]
2345 CRABTREE CHURCH ROAD
MOLINO, FL 32577

7 9690,923?9212&4&,21,%,,,,,,,




ESCAMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

NON-ENFORCEABLE RETURN OF SERVICE M42S-33

Document Number: ECSO25CIV006282NON Agency Number: 25-003898
Court: TAX DEED

County: ESCAMBIA

Case Number: CERT NO 02330 2022

Attorney/Agent:

PAM CHILDERS
CLERK OF COURT
TAX DEED

Plaintiff: RE: MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF
Defendant:

Type of Process: WARNING/NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

Received this Writ on 2/21/2025 at 9:17 AM and served same at 8:15 AM on 2/25/2025 in ESCAMBIA COUNTY,
FLORIDA, by serving MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF , the within named, to wit: CASSANDRA OSBORNE,
SUBJECT'S GRANDSONS LIVE-IN GIRLFRIEND.

CHIP W SIMMONS, SHERIFF
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: At Luelo— 92K
A. DUDA, CPS

Service Fee:  $40.00
Receipt No: BILL

Printed By: LCMITCHE




063898

WARNING

THERE ARE UNPAID TAXES ON PROPERTY WHICH YOU OWN OR IN WHICH YOU HAVE A
LEGAL INTEREST. THE PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD AT PUBLIC AUCTION ON April 2, 2025,
UNLESS THE TAXES ARE PAID. SHOULD YOU NEED FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT
THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT IMMEDIATELY AT 850-595-3793.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, That KEYS FUNDING LLC holder of Tax Certificate No. 02330, issued the
1st day of June, A.D., 2022 has filed same in my office and has made application for a tax deed to be issued
thereon. Said certificate embraces the following described property in the County of Escambia, State of Florida,
to wit:

BEG AT A PT 433 FT W AND 33 FT S OF NE COR OF LT 5 S 87 FT W 130 FT N 87 FT E 130 FT TO
POB OR 665 P 438 DB 451 P 233

SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 2 S, RANGE 30 W
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER 054292000 (0425-33)

The assessment of the said property under the said certificate issued was in the name of
MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF

Unless said certificate shall be redeemed according to law, the property described therem will be sold to the
highest bidder at public auction at 9:00 A.M. on the first Wednesday in the month of. Aprll which is the 2nd
day of April 2025.

Dated this 18th day of February 2025.

In accordance with the AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, if you are a person with a disability who
needs special accommodation in order to participate in this proceeding you are entitled to the provision of,
certain assistance. Please contact Emily Hogg not later than seven days prior to the proceeding at ﬁspamb'fé'é‘
County Government Complex, 221 Palafox Place Ste 110, Pensacola FL 32502. Telephone: 850-595- 3793

Personal Services: 4
MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF PAM CHILDERS S 12
6121 TONAWANDA DR CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT = .</»: 2 e
PENSACOLA, FL 32506 ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA e TR

.”“:?5;;";?@“‘

By:
Emily Hogg
Deputy Clerk

IF THE PROPERTY PROCEEDS TO SALE, YOU WILL RECEIVE NOTICE
FROM US REGARDING SURPLUS FUNDS. YOU MAY CLAIM THE FUNDS
DIRECTLY FROM OUR OFFICE, FREE OF CHARGE. PAYING A FEE FROM
THE SURPLUS FOR ASSISTANCE FROM A THIRD PARTY IS NOT
REQUIRED.




ESCAMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

NON-ENFORCEABLE RETURN OF SERVICE 047s- 33

Document Number: ECS025CIV006254NON Agency Number: 25-003850
Court: TAX DEED

County: ESCAMBIA
Case Number: CERT NO 02330 2022

Attorney/Agent:

PAM CHILDERS
CLERK OF COURT
TAX DEED

Plaintiff: RE: MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF
Defendant:

Type of Process: NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

Received this Writ on 2/21/2025 at 9:15 AM and served same at 8:15 AM on 2/25/2025 in ESCAMBIA COUNTY,
FLORIDA, by serving POST PROPERTY , the within named, to wit:

POSTED TO THE PROPERTY AS INSTRUCTED BY THE CLERKS OFFICE

CHIP W SIMMONS, SHERIFF
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: &Q—LLA/— /@LIQ’LQ/\ 9‘9«&/
A. DUDA, CPS

Service Fee:  $40.00
Receipt No: BILL

Printed By: LCMITCHE



WARNING

THERE ARE UNPAID TAXES ON PROPERTY WHICH YOU OWN OR IN WHICH YOU HAVE A
LEGAL INTEREST. THE PROPERTY WILL BE SOLD AT PUBLIC AUCTION ON April 2, 2025,
UNLESS THE TAXES ARE PAID. SHOULD YOU NEED FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT
THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT IMMEDIATELY AT 850-595-3793.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN, That KEYS FUNDING LLC holder of Tax Certificate No. 02330, issued the
Ist day of June, A.D., 2022 has filed same in my office and has made application for a tax deed to be issued
thercon. Said certificate embraces the following described property in the County of Escambia, State of Florida,
to wit:

BEG AT A PT 433 FT W AND 33 FT S OF NE COROF LT 5 S 87 FT W 130 FT N 87 FT E 130 FT TO
POB OR 665 P 438 DB 451 P 233

SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 2 S, RANGE 30 W
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER 054292000 (0425-33)

The assessment of the said property under the said certificate issued was in the name of
MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF

Unless said certificate shall be redeemed according to law, the property described therein will be sold to the
highest bidder at public auction at 9:00 A.M. on the first Wednesday in the month of April, which is the 2nd
day of April 2025.

Dated this 18th day of February 2025.

In accordance with the AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, if you are a person with a disability who
needs special accommodation in order to participate in this proceeding you are entitled to the provision of
certain assistance. Please contact Emily Hogg not later than seven days prior to the proceeding at Escambia
County Government Complex, 221 Palafox Place Ste 110, Pensacola FL 32502. Telephone: 850-595-3793.

i "‘;};‘ "a
Post Property: PAM CHILDERS R
6121 TONAWANDA DR 32506 CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
e ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
R COMER,
I M, 4
. XM,

By:
Emily Hogg
Deputy Clerk

IF THE PROPERTY PROCEEDS TO SALE, YOU WILL RECEIVE NOTICE
FROM US REGARDING SURPLUS FUNDS. YOU MAY CLAIM THE FUNDS
DIRECTLY FROM OUR OFFICE, FREE OF CHARGE. PAYING A FEE FROM
THE SURPLUS FOR ASSISTANCE FROM A THIRD PARTY IS NOT
REQUIRED.
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NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN, That KEYS
FUNDING LLC holder of Tax Certificate No.
02330, issued the tst day of June, A.D., 2022
has filed same in my office and has made
application for a tax deed to be issued
thereon. Said certificate embraces the
following described proparty in the: County of
Escambia, State of Florida, to wit:

BEG AT A PT 433 FT W AND 33 FT S OF
NECOROF LT5S 87 FT W 130 FT N 87
FTE 130 FT TO POB OR 665 P 438 DB 451
P 233

SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 2 S, RANGE 30 W
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER 054282000
{0425-33)

The assessment of the said property under
the said certificate issued was in the name of

MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF

Unless said certificale shall be redeemed
according fo law, the property described
therein will be sold to the highest bidder at
public auction at 9.00 AM. on the first
Wednesday in the month of April, which is the
2nd day of April 2025.

Dated this 20th day.of February 2025.

In accordance with the AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT, if you are a person with
a disability who needs special
accommodation in order to participate in this
proceeding you are entitied (o the provision of
cerlain assistance. Please contact Emily
Hogg rot iater than seven days prior to the
proceading at Escambia County Government
Complex, 221 Palafox Place $te 110,
Pensacola ~ FL  32502.  Telephone:
850-596-3793.

PAM CHILDERS
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: Emily Hogg
Deputy Clerk

4WR2/26-3/19TD

A Weekly Publication of the Escambia-Santa Rosa Bar Association Since 2014

Name:  Emily Hogg, Deputy Clesk
Order Namber. 7747
Order Date: 22062025
Nuamber Issues. 4
Pub Count: |
Fisst Issue:  2026/2028
Last Issue. 371972025
Onder Price: $200.00
Pubtications:  The Swmmation Weekls
Pub Dates:  The Sunsmation Weekly: 272672028, 3/572025, 37122028 3/192023

Emily Hogg, Deputy Clerk

First Judicial Circuit, Escambia County
190 W. Government St.

Pensacola FL 32502

USA

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared
Malcolm Ballinger who under oath says that he is the Legal
Administrator and Publisher of The Summation Weckly
Newspaper published at Pensacola in Escambia & Santa Rosa
County, Florida; that the attached copy of the advertisement,
being a notice in the matter of

2022 TD 02330 KEYS FUNDING LLC - Harvey

was published in said newspaper in and was printed and
released from 2/26/2025 until 3/19/2025 for a consecutive 4
weeks.

Affiant further says that the said Summation Weekly is a
newspaper published at Pensacola, in said Escambia & Santa
Rosa Counties, Florida, and that the said newspaper has
heretofore been continuously published in said Escambia &
Santa Rosa Counties, Florida each week and has been entered
as second class mail matter at the post office in Pensacola, in
said Escambia County, Florida, for a period of one year next
preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid
nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount,
rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisement for publication of the said newspaper.

« ,%
MALCOLM BALLINGER,

PUBLISHER FOR THE SUMMATION WEEKLY
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ESCAMRIA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by
means of [ X} physical presence or | ] online notarization, on
3/19/2025, by MALCOLM BALLINGER, who is personally
known to me.

AN J(f /\V/\v/

NOTARY PUBZ)

e e o
it ol ai

Notary Public State of Florida
Morgan $. Cole
m My Commission Wy 606918

Expires 10/27/2028

WN—p—




Scott Lunsford, CFC - Escambia County Tax Collector

EscambiaTaxCollector.com n facebook.com/ECTaxCollector y twitter.com/escambiatc

2024 REAL ESTATE TAXES ®

Notice of Ad Valorem and Non-Ad Valorem Assessments SCAN TO PAY ONLINE

&;

0

ACCOUNT NUMBER MILLAGE CODE ESCROW CODE PROPERTY REFERENCE NUMBER
05-4292-000 06 1425305001560001
PROPERTY ADDRESS: EXEMPTIONS:

HARVEY MYRA J CAYSON EST OF 6121 TONAWANDA DR

6121 TONAWANDA DR

PENSACOLA, FL 32506 PRIOR YEAR(S) TAXES OUTSTANDING

222320

) VALOREM TAXES
M

/ i 4 o W

COUNTY 6.6165 96,239 0 96,239 636.77
PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BY LOCAL BOARD 1.7520 102,238 0 102,238 179.12

BY STATE LAW 3.0950 102,238 0 102,238 316.43
WATER MANAGEMENT 0.0218 96,239 (] 96,239 2.10
SHERIFF 0.6850 96,239 0 96,239 65.92
M.S.T.U. LIBRARY 0.3590 96,239 0 96,239 34.55
ESCAMBIA CHILDRENS TRUST 0.4043 96,239 0 96,239 38.91

12.9336 AD VALOREM TAXES $1,273.80

TOTAL MILLAGE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

BEG AT A PT 433 FT W AND 33 FT S OF NE COR OF
LTSS87FTWI130FTN87FTE13
See Additional Legal on Tax Roll

FP FIRE PROTECTION
OS OSCEOLA STREET LIGHTING 51.64

NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS $176.97

Pay online at EscambiaTaxCollector.com

Payments must be in U.S. funds drawn from a U.S. bank COMBINED TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS  $1.450.77

If Paid By
Please Pay

Mar 31, 2025
$1,450.77

Apr 30, 2025
$1,494.29

May 30, 2025
$1,529.29

RETAIN FOR YOUR RECORDS

2024 REAL ESTATE TAXES DETACH HERE AND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT
Make checks payable to:

Payments in U.S. funds from a U.S. bank

Scott Lunsford, CFC PAY ONLY ONE AMOUNT
Escambia County Tax Collector
ACCOUNT NUMBER PO. BOX 1312 AMOUNT IF PAID BY Mirjslé i(;zs
05-4292-000 PENSACOLA, FL 32591 s -
PROPERTY ADDRESS Pay online at EscambiaTaxCollector.com AMOUNT IF PAID BY AT::‘; 220925
6121 TONAWANDA DR —
May 30, 2025
AMOUNT IF PAID BY
PRIOR YEAR(S) TAXES 1,529.29
HARVEY MYRA J CAYSON EST OF OUTSTANDING

AMOUNT IF PAID BY
6121 TONAWANDA DR

PENSACOLA, FL 32506 AMOUNT IF PAID BY

DO NOT FOLD, STAPLE, OR MUTILATE

1 054292000 2024 1




PAM CHILDERS
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
ARCHIVES AND RECORDS
CHILDSUPPORT
CIRCUIT CIVIL
CIRCUIT CRIMINAL
COUNTY CIVIL
COUNTY CRIMINAL
DOMESTIC RELATIONS
FAMILY LAW
JURY ASSEMBLY
JUVENILE
MENTAL HEALTH
MIS
OPERATIONAL SERVICES
PROBATE
TRAFFIC

PAM CHILDERS, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
High Bid Tax Deed Sale

Cert # 002330 of 2022 Date 4/2/2025
Name GABRIELA SANTOS

Escambia County Government Complex ¢ 221 Palafox Place Ste 110 « PENSACOBA

COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA
OFFICE OF THE

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

BRANCH OFFICES
ARCHIVES AND RECORDS
JUVENILE DIVISION
CENTURY

CLERK TO THE BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OFFICIAL RECORDS
COUNTY TREASURY
AUDITOR

Cash Summary

Cash Deposit | $4,225.00

Total Check

$80,909.00

Grand Total

$85,134.00

PAM CHILDERS

FLORIDA 32502

(850) 595-3793 « FAX (850) 595-4827 « http://www.clerk.co.escambia.fl.us




PAM CHILDERS

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

ARCHIVES AND RECORDS
CHILDSUPPORT
CIRCUIT CIVIL
CIRCUIT CRIMINAL
COUNTY CIVIL
COUNTY CRIMINAL
DOMESTIC RELATIONS
FAMILY LAW
JURY ASSEMBLY
JUVENILE
MENTAL HEALTH
MIS
OPERATIONAL SERVICES
PROBATE
TRAFFIC

PAM CHILDERS, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
High Bid Tax Deed Sale

Cert # 002330 of 2022 Date 4/2/2025
Name GABRIELA SANTOS

COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA
OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR

BRANCH OFFICES
ARCHIVES AND RECORDS
JUVENILE DIVISION
CENTURY

CLERK TO THE BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OFFICIAL RECORDS
COUNTY TREASURY

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

Cash Summary

Cash Deposit | $4,225.00
Total Check | $80,909.00
Grand Total | $85,134.00

Purchase Price (high bid amount)  $84,500.00 Total Check $80,909.00
+ adv recording deed $10.00 Adv Recording Deed  $10.00
+ adv doc. stamps deed $591.50 Adv Doc. Stamps $591.50
+ Adv Recording For Mailing $18.50
Opening Bid Amount $5,831.90 Postage $24.60
Researcher Copies $0.00
- postage $24.60
- Researcher Copies $0.00
Adv Recording Mail Cert $18.50
- Homestead Exempt $0.00
Clerk's Prep Fee $14.00
=Registry of Court $5,807.30 Registry of Court $5,807.30
Purchase Price (high bid) $84,500.00
-Registry of Court $5,807.30 Overbid Amount $78,668.10
-advance recording $18.50
(for mail certificate)
-postage $24.60
-Researcher Copies $0.00
= Overbid Amount $78,668.10 [N
PAM CHILDE

Clerk of the Circlit Cdu

By:

Deputy Clew
Escambia County Government Complex * 221 Palafox Place Ste 110 « PENSACOLASFLORIDA 32502
(850) 595-3793 » FAX (850) 595-4827 « http://www.clerk.co.escambia.fl.us




PAM CHILDERS
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
ARCHIVES AND RECORDS
CHILDSUPPORT BRANCH OFFICES
CIRCUIT CIVIL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS
CIRCUIT CRIMINAL JUVENILE DIVISION
COUNTY CIVIL CENTURY
COUNTY CRIMINAL
DOMESTIC RELATIONS
FAMILY LAW CLERK TO THE BOARD OF
JURY ASSEMBLY COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JUVENILE OFFICIAL RECORDS
MENTAILI. HEALTH COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY TREASURY
IS AUDITOR
OPERATIONAL SERVICES OFFICE OF THE
PROBATE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
TRAFFIC
Case # 2022 TD 002330
Sold Date 4/2/2025
Name GABRIELA SANTOS
RegistryOfCourtT = TAXDEED $5,807.30
overbidamount = TAXDEED $78,668.10
PostageT = TD2 $24.60
Researcher Copies = TD6 $0.00
prepFee = TD4 $14.00
advdocstampsdeed = TAXDEED $591.50
advancerecording = TAXDEED $18.50
AdvRecordingDeedT = TAXDEED $10.00
Date Docket Desc
CASE FILED 06/01/2022 CASE NUMBER
6/1/2022 0101 2022 TD 002330
5/7/2024 TD83 TAX COLLECTOR CERTIFICATION
5/7/2024 TD84 PA INFO
PAYMENT $456.00 RECEIPT
5/10/2024 RECEIPT #2024034441
5/16/2024 TDNOT NOTICE OF AP'BLé(E:STION FOR TAX
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX
5/16/2024 TDNOT DEED - RECORDED (OR.9148.28. /
2024037713)
12/23/2024 TD82 PROPERTY INFORMATION REPORT
2/20/2025 TD81 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
CHECK (CHECKID 140372) VOIDED:
2/28/2025 CheckVoided BALLINGER PUBLISHING PO BOX 12665
PENSACOLA, FL 32591
CHECK (CHECKID 140401) VOIDED:
2/28/2025 CheckVoided BALLINGER PUBLISHING PO BOX 12665
PENSACOLA, FL 32591
. CHECK PRINTED: CHECK # 900038376 -
2/28/2025 CheckMailed - REGISTRY CHECK
CERTIFIED MAIL TRACKING /
3/11/2025 TD84 RETURNED MAIL
3/14/2025 TD84 SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE
3/21/2025 TD84 PROOF OF PUBLICATION
3/24/2025 TD84 2024 TAX BILL




CHECK (CHECKID 141061) VOIDED:
. ESCAMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
3/28/2025 CheckVoided 1700 W LEONARD ST PENSACOLA, FL
32501
. CHECK PRINTED: CHECK # 900038518 -
3/28/2025 CheckMailed - REGISTRY CHECK
FEES
EffectiveDate|FeeCode] FeeDesc [TotalFee]AmountPaidWaivedAmount AmountQutstanding
5/7/2024 2:28:22 | pecorD2 RECORD FEEFIRST | 10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00
5/7/2024 2:28:22 TAX DEED
oM TAXDEED |  CpRTIFICATES 320.00 320.00 0.00 0.00
5/7/2024 2:28:21 PREPARE ANY
oM TD4 "NSTRUMENT 7.00 7.00 0.00 0.00
S7120282:28:22 | 1p7 ONLINE FUCTION | 59,00 59.00 0.00 0.00
5/7/2024 2:30:30 TAX DEED
oM TD10 APPLICATION 60.00 60.00 0.00 0.00
Total 456.00 456.00 0.00 0.00
CEIPTS
ReceiptDate{ReceiptNumber Received from payment_amtiapplied_amtrefunded amt
5/10/2024
12:40 PM 2024034441 KEYS FUNDING LLC 456.00 456.00 0.00
Total 456.00 456.00 0.00
REGISTRY
CashierDate | Type |TransactionID| TransactionName Name |[Amount Status
3/28/2025 9:34:47 |  Check 101983065 ESCAMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S | 1700 W G000 | 900038518 CLEARED
AM (outgoing) OFFICE LEONARD ST ' ON 3/28/2025
2/28/2025 10:33:51 |  Check 900038376 CLEARED
™ (outgoing) 101973563 BALLINGER PUBLISHING | PO BOX 12665 |  200.00 ON 2/28/2025
5110/ 20@;1:12:40 Deposit 101893443 KEYS FUNDING LLC 320.00 Deposit
N
Deposited Used Balance
320.00 12,320.00 -12,000.00




Auction Results Report

** Doc stamps for tax deed auctions are due in conjunction with the final payment due at 11:00 AM CT on the following business day after the sale.

Saie Date CaseiD Parced Bidder Winnil i B Clerk  Rec Fee éAFn POPRF Ducstzm‘ Inhtbﬁl Mﬁcah ‘ Hmmfﬁo Title Address
- ey Edit Name on Title : F
[ 04/02/2025 2022 TD 00233 14253( — - $30,909.00 02330 GESantos LLC 5411 baylagoonc |

[ 04/02:2025 2022 TD 00211 693S3( 5000 523450 $32,402.00° 02119  Super stop petrole 6221 west Aliantic

[ Name on Title T Custom Fields T Style

13 0440272025 2017 TD 00716 267N3" 3000 S670 $7,794.20 07165  Supersiop peticie 6221 west Aiankic
A 040220252017 TD 00545362531 . Case Mumber: 2022 TD 002330 " 10.00 $121.10 $16,598.60 05469  SOUTHERN LANI S50 WILD HEROM

975000 §140.70 $18,278.20 0417¢ David E. Hudgens 102 Tomahawk Trl
50.00 $2870 $3,966.20 04070  Mersadez Robinsc 29 OLD KATONAE

[B 04/02/20252017 T 00417 51253 Result Date: 04/02/2025
[ 04002/2025 2017 TD 60407 $1283¢

Title Information: .
[P oa02s2028 2017 TR 80370 35253¢ 50.00 37770 $10,665.20 03708 Ty Jayden 5410 ponie verde
[ 04/02/2025 2017 TD 00097 22153¢ Name: | GESantos LLC ' 30.00 $133.00 $18,225.50 00975  Guyer Capilal, LL(5437 Berryhil Roa

Address1: [5411

|
Address2: |bay lagoon circle |
|

City: |oriando
State:
Zip: 32819 ]
[ Cancet | [ Update |
@ ? e Wt Paged‘t P ;ss View1-8of8

TOTALS: Hems Count: 8 Balance: $187.815.00 Clerk Fees: $0.00 Rec Fees: 3340.00 Doc Stamps: $1.383.00 Total Due: $180.538.00

LU Qecelo. ks
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S i
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STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA

Pam Childers

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
ESCAMBIA COUNTY FLORIDA

INST# 2025024164 4/7/2025 10:00 AM

OFF REC BK: 9298 PG: 279 Doc Type: COM
Recording $18.50

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE OF MAILING
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

CERTIFICATE # 02330 of 2022

1, PAM CHILDERS, CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ESCAMBIA COUNTY,
FLORIDA, do hereby certify that I did on February 13, 2025, mail a copy of the foregoing Notice
of Application for Tax Deed, addressed to:

6121 TONAWANDA DR
PENSACOLA, FL 32506

MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF

CAPITAL ONE BANK
4851 COX ROAD
GLEN ALLEN, VA 23060

MYRA J HARVEY
2345 CRABTREE CHURCH ROAD
MOLINO, FL 32577

WITNESS my official seal this 13th day of February 2025.

Y

"‘a‘?“'cwnn‘*

Mo

&

-

PAM CHILDERS

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
Emily Hogg
Deputy Clerk
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N WEEKLY

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR TAX DEED

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, That KEYS
FUNDING LLC holder of Tax Certificate No.
02330, issued the 1st day of June, A.D., 2022
has filad same in my office and has made
application for @ {ax deed to be issued
thereon. Said cerificate embraces the
following described property in the County of
Escambia, State of Florida, to wit:

BEG AT A PT 433 FT W AND 33 FT S OF
NE COR OF LT 5S 87 FT W 130 FT N 87
FT E 130 FT TO POB OR 665 P 438 DB 451
P 233

SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 2 S, RANGE 30 W
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER 054292000
(0425-33)

The assessment of the said property undsr
the said certificate issued was in the nams of

MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF

Unless said certificale shall be redeemed
according 1o law, the property described
therein will be sold to the highest bidder at
public auction al 9:00 AM. on the first
Wednesday in the month of April, which is the
2nd day of April 2025.

Dated this 20th day-of February 2025.

In accordance with the AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT, if you are 8 person with
a disability who needs special
accommadation in order to paricipate in this
proceading you are entitled to the provision of
cerlain assigtance. Please contact Emiy
Hogg rot later than seven days prior to the
proceading at Escambia County Government
Comnplex, 221 Palafox Place St 110,
Pensacola  FL 32502, Telephone;
850-595-3793.

PAM CHILDERS
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURTY
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: Emily Hogg
Deputy Clerk

4WR2/26-3/19TD

A Weekly Publication of the Escambia-Santa Rosa Bar Association Since 2014
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Emity Hogg, Deputy Clerk

First Judicial Cirenit, Eseambia County
190 W. Government St.

Pensacola FL 32502

USA

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared
Malcolm Ballinger who under oath says that he is the Legal
Administrator and Publisher of The Summation Wecekly
Newspaper published al Pensacola in Escambia & Santa Rosa
County, Florida: that the attached copy of the advertisement,
being a notice in the matter of

2022 TD 02330 KEYS FUNDING LLC ~ Harvey

was published in said newspaper in and was printed and
released trom 2/26/2025 until 3/19/2025 for a cousecutive 4
weeks.

Affiant further says that the said Summaiion Weekly is a
newspaper published at Pensacola, in said Escambia & Santa
Rosa Counties, Florida, and that the said newspaper has
heretofore been continuously published in said Escambia &
Santa Rosa Counties, Florida each weck and bas been entered
as sceond class mail matter at the post office in Pensacola, in
said Escambia County, Florida, for a period of one year next
preceding the first publication of the attached copy of
advertisernent; and affiant further says that he has neither paid
nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount,
rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisement for publication of the said NEWSBaper.

X
MALCOLM BALLINGER,

PUBLISHER FOR THE SUMMATION WEEKLY
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by
means of [X] physical presence or [ | online notarization, on
3/1972028, by MALCOLM BALLINGER, who is personally
known to me.

et

el e . o

Notary Public Btate of Florida
Morgan $. Cole
it My Commission HM 606918

Expires 1012772028 )
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Pam Childers

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
ESCAMBIA COUNTY FLORIDA

INST# 2025024165 4/7/2025 10:00 AM

OFF REC BK: 9298 PG: 281 Doc Type: TXD
Recording $10.00 Deed Stamps $591.50

Tax deed file number 0425-33

Parcel ID number 142S305001560001

TAX DEED

Escambia County, Florida

for official use only

Tax Certificate numbered 02330 issued on June 1, 2022 was filed in the office of the tax collector of Escambia County, Florida. An application has been made
for the issuance of a tax deed. The applicant has paid or redeemed all other taxes or tax certificates on the land as required by law. The notice of sale, including the
cost and expenses of this sale, has been published as required by law. No person entitled to do so has appeared to redeem the land. On the 2nd day of April 2025, the
land was offered for sale. It was sold to GESantos LLC, 5411 Bay Lagoon Circle Orlando FL 32819, who was the highest bidder and has paid the sum of the bid as

required by law.

The lands described below, including any inherited property, buildings, fixtures, and improvements of any kind and description, situated in this County and State.

Description of lands: BEG AT A PT 433 FT W AND 33 FTS OF NE COROF LT SS87 FT WI130 FTN87FTE 130 FT TO POB OR 665
P 438 DB 451 P 233 SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 2 S, RANGE 30 W

** Property previously assessed to: MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF

On 2nd day of April 2025, in Escambia County, Florida, for the sum of ( $84,500.00) EIGHTY FOUR THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND

00/100 Dollars, the amount paid as required by law. \Q -

Pam Childers,
Clerk of Court and Comptroller
Escambia County, Florida

Mylr on { )
221 Palafox Place, Ste

nsacola, 502

mily Hogg
221 Palafox Place, Jte 11

Pensacola, FL 2

nd : /_P
On this Z day of APF° ‘ s 20@, before me personally appeared QM

Clerk of Court and Comptroller in and for the State and this County known to me to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged the execution of this instrument to be his own free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Witness my hand and office seal date aforesaid

QN

A Emily Hogg
FX.  Comm.: H 373864
e Expires: March 15, 2027
Mo Notary Public - State of Florida

At




Pam Childers

Clerk of the Circuit Courtand Comptroller, Escambia County

g Clerk of Courts » County Comptroller » Clerk of the Board of County Comrmissioners » Recorder s
NOTICE OF SURPLUS FUNDS FROM TAX DEED SALE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

CAPITAL ONE BANK
4851 COXROAD
GLEN ALLEN, VA 23060

Tax Deed File # 0425-33
Certificate # 02330 of 2022
Account # 054292000

Property legal description:

BEG AT A PT 433 FT W AND 33 FT S OF NE COR OF LT 5 S 87 FT W 130 FT N 87 FT E 130 FT TO POB OR 665 P 438 DB 451
P 233

Pursuant to Chapter 197, F.S., the above property was sold at public sale on April 2, 2025 , and a surplus of
$77,445.98 (subject to change) will be held by this office for 120 days beginning on the date of this notice to
benefit the persons having an interest in this property as described in section 197.502(4), Florida Statutes, as their
interests may appear (except for those persons described in section 197.502(4)(h), Florida Statutes). To the extent
possible, these funds will be used to satisfy any government lienholder of record before any claimant with a senior
mortgage on the property and before distribution of any funds to any junior mortgage or lien claimant or to the
former property owner. To be considered for payment of any portion of the surplus funds, you must file a notarized
statement of claim with this office within 120 days of this notice.

If you are a lienholder, your claim must include the particulars of your lien and the amounts currently due.

THE FAILURE OF A LIENHOLDER TO FILE A CLAIM FOR SURPLUS FUNDS WITHIN 120 DAYS
OF THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A WAIVER OF THE LIENHOLDER’S INTEREST IN THE
SURPLUS FUNDS AND ALL CLAIMS THERETO ARE FOREVER BARRED.

If your claim has been satisfied, released, or you are waiving your claim, please check the “No claim will be filed”
box on the enclosed claim form and return it to our office so that any other liens can be considered.

Dated this 9th day of April 2025.

ESCAMBIA CO LERK OF COUR

By:
Deputy Cleru

Tax Deeds ¢ 221 Palafox Place ¢ Suite 110 » Pensacola, FL 32502 « (850) 595-3793

9171 9690 0935 0128 0605 87




% |Pam Childers

Clerk of the Circuit Courtand Comptroller, Escambia County

! Clerk of Courts » County Comptroller » Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners * Recorder

NOTICE OF SURPLUS FUNDS FROM TAX DEED SALE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF
6121 TONAWANDA DR
PENSACOLA, FL 32506

Tax Deed File # 0425-33
Certificate # 02330 of 2022
Account # 054292000

Property legal description:

BEG AT A PT 433 FT W AND 33 FT S OF NE COR OF LT 5 S 87 FT W 130 FT N 87 FT E 130 FT TO POB OR 665 P 438 DB 451
P 233

Pursuant to Chapter 197, F.S., the above property was sold at public sale on April 2, 2025 , and a surplus of
$77,445.98 (subject to change) will be held by this office for 120 days beginning on the date of this notice to
benefit the persons having an interest in this property as described in section 197.502(4), Florida Statutes, as their
interests may appear (except for those persons described in section 197.502(4)(h), Florida Statutes). To the extent
possible, these funds will be used to satisfy any government lienholder of record before any claimant with a senior
mortgage on the property and before distribution of any funds to any junior mortgage or lien claimant or to the
former property owner. To be considered for payment of any portion of the surplus funds, you must file a notarized
statement of claim with this office within 120 days of this notice.

If you are a lienholder, your claim must include the particulars of your lien and the amounts currently due.

THE FAILURE OF A LIENHOLDER TO FILE A CLAIM FOR SURPLUS FUNDS WITHIN 120 DAYS
OF THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A WAIVER OF THE LIENHOLDER’S INTEREST IN THE
SURPLUS FUNDS AND ALL CLAIMS THERETO ARE FOREVER BARRED.

If your claim has been satisfied, released, or you are waiving your claim, please check the “No claim will be filed”
box on the enclosed claim form and return it to our office so that any other liens can be considered.

Dated this 9th day of April 2025.

ESCAMBIA COUNRY CLERK OF COU

5

By:

Deputy ClerU

Tax Deeds ¢ 221 Palafox Place * Suite 110 » Pensacola, FL 32502 « (850) 595-3793

56




Pam Childers

Clerk of the Circuit Courtand Comptroller, Escambia County

Clerk of Courts » County Comptroller » Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners » Recorder e

NOTICE OF SURPLUS FUNDS FROM TAX DEED SALE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

MYRA JHARVEY
2345 CRABTREE CHURCH ROAD
MOLINO, FL 32577

Tax Deed File # 0425-33
Certificate # 02330 of 2022
Account # 054292000

Property legal description:

BEG AT A PT 433 FT W AND 33 FT S OF NE COR OF LT 5 S 87 FT W 130 FT N 87 FT E 130 FT TO POB OR 665 P 438 DB 451
P 233

Pursuant to Chapter 197, F.S., the above property was sold at public sale on April 2, 2025 , and a surplus of
$77,445.98 (subject to change) will be held by this office for 120 days beginning on the date of this notice to
benefit the persons having an interest in this property as described in section 197.502(4), F lorida Statutes, as their
interests may appear (except for those persons described in section 197.502(4)(h), Florida Statutes). To the extent
possible, these funds will be used to satisfy any government lienholder of record before any claimant with a senior
mortgage on the property and before distribution of any funds to any junior mortgage or lien claimant or to the
former property owner. To be considered for payment of any portion of the surplus funds, you must file a notarized
statement of claim with this office within 120 days of this notice.

If you are a lienholder, your claim must include the particulars of your lien and the amounts currently due.

THE FAILURE OF A LIENHOLDER TO FILE A CLAIM FOR SURPLUS FUNDS WITHIN 120 DAYS
OF THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A WAIVER OF THE LIENHOLDER’S INTEREST IN THE
SURPLUS FUNDS AND ALL CLAIMS THERETO ARE FOREVER BARRED.

If your claim has been satisfied, released, or you are waiving your claim, please check the “No claim will be filed”
box on the enclosed claim form and return it to our office so that any other liens can be considered.

Dated this 9th day of April 2025.

By: -_n

Deputy Clerk U

Tax Deeds * 221 Palafox Place * Suite 110 « Pensacola, FL 32502 * (850) 595-3793

9171 9690 0935 0128 0605 94




Pam Childers
Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptrol
Official Records
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OTICE OF SURPLUS FUNDS FROM TAX DEL

MYRA J CAYSON HARVEY EST OF
6121 TONAWANDA DR
PENSACOLA, FL 32506

HIXIE

Taxs Maad Tila # NANK. 2

UNC BC: 325825831335 *2638-05793-89-38
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Tax Certificate #
Account #

Property Owner
Property Address

2L

ESYZAZ.000
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SOLD TO: Gl&bf‘:@lq 30(\%3

' '/'-\mount‘ Pd

o

PeH,S00.00

Disbursed to/for: % [Registry Balance:
Recording Fees (from TXD receipt) $ 20.00 1, |8
Clerk Registry Fee (fee due clerk tab) Fee Code: OR860  [$ |, lq’(,SZ\/ $
Tax Collector Fee (from redeem screen) $ L.7S \-/ $
Certificate holder/taxes & app fees $u,3()(0;']b\/ $
Refund High Bidder unused sheriff fees $ Yyp,oD \./ $
Additional taxes 202 Y $ 14 9Y, 29 /5 7747 Q.Sg
Postage final notices $ 2.4. (O] 1$ 17, uuys.
$ $ - -
$ $
— — ____ 5 5 — —
BALANCE IN TAX DEEDS SHOULD MATCH BALANCE IN BENCHMARK!IHININIH! . ~
WS EEEE T g
Lien Information: T Il
/ Due $
Paid $
/ Due $
Paid $
/ Due $
Paid $
/ Due $
Paid $
/ Due $
Paid $
/ Due $
Paid $
Due $
Paid $
Due $
- _ _ _ __ Paid$ E—
Post sale process: Notes:
Tax Deed Results Report to Tax Collector v
Print Deed/Send to Admin for signature -7‘
Request check for recording fees/doc stamps 7
Request check for Clerk Registry fee/fee due clerk _j
Request check for Tax Collector fee ($6.25 etc) 7¢
Request check for certificate holder refunditaxes & app fees _\7/
Request check for any unused sheriff fees to high bidder -7 |,
Determine government liens of record/ amounts due 7.
Print Final notices to all lienholders/owners -77
Request check for postage fees for final notices 7¢'
Record Tax Deed/Certificate of Mailing 7¢.
Copy of Deed for file and to Tax Collector d
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April |0 2025 -

Escambia County Clerk of Court
Attention: Tax Deed Department
190 W. Government Street
Pensacola, FL 32502

Re: Tax Deed ID: 2022/002330/Myra J. Cayson (Estate)

v [P

;’}f?’ L

Gentlemen:

Please find enclosed the following for the above-mentioned Tax Deed surplus funds after
sale which took place on April 2, 2025:

Assignment of Interest signed by James Cayson, Beneficiary

Photo identification of James Cayson

Proof of Claim form

Photo identification of Jeffrey Paine, Managing Member of Jupiter Asset Recovery; and
W9 form

We are filing a probate for the Estate of Myra J. Cayson, and we will send you a certified copy
of the Order when entered.

We appreciate your attention to this matter.
Very truly ypurs,
Jeffrey Paine

JP/gp

Enclosures

901 Northpoint Parkway, Suite 310, West Palm Beach, FL 33407 | Telephone 561-249-1931 | Fax 561-444-3623
WWW_jupiterassetrecovery.com




: CLAIM TO SURPLUS PROCEEDS OF A TAX DEED SALE
**jenholder claims must be filed within 120 days of the date of the surplus notice or they are barred.

COMPLETE NOTARIZED FORM AND RETURN TO:

Escambia Clerk of the Circuit Court, Attn: Tax Deed Division, 221 Palafox Place, Ste 110, Pensacola FL 32502 or email formto
taxdeeds@escambiaclerk.com

1. TAX DEED CASE INFORMATION

Clerk Contact Number: 850-595-4813

TAX DEED ACCOUNT NUMBER: 2022-002330
CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

SALE DATE: 04/02/2025

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6121 TONAWANDA DR

*%xNOTE: The Clerk must pay all valid liens before distributing surplus funds to a titteholder.
X

I claim the surplus proceeds resulting from the above tax deed sale ’

1 am NOT making a claim and waive any claim | might have.
2. CLAIMANT'S INFORMATION

CLAIMANT'S NAME:

Jupiter Asset Recovery LLC as assignee for James Cayson Beneﬁcnary
CONTACT NAME, IF APPLICABLE: Jeffrey Paine
MAILING ADDRESS: 901 Northpoint Pkwy., Ste. 310 West Palm Beach FL 33407
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 561-249-1931 a8
EMAIL ADDRESS: jupiterasset.contact@gmail.com

MAIL CHECK TO: (if different address) 901 Northpoint Pkwy., Ste. 310 West Palm Beach FL 33407

| am one of the following: Lienholder: If claiming as a lienholder please complete Section 3.

Titleholder: If claiming as a titleholder please complete Section 4.
Other: Describe other:

3. LIENHOLDER INFORMATION (Complete if claim is based on a lien against the sold property)

MORTGAGE LIEN: Book # Page # Amount due:

COURT JUDGMENT: Book # Page # Amount due:

CONDO/HSA LIEN: Book # Page # Amount due:

OTHER: Describe other:

Amount due:

4. TITLEHOLDER INFORMATION (Complete if claim is based on title formerly held on sold property)
NATURE OF TITLE

DEED:
PROBATE ORDER:
OTHER:

Book #
Book #

Page #
Page #

**[ hereby swear under oath and under penalty of perjury that all of the above information is true and correct.

Describe other: MM_&(’(»\:WA onw ob"&c”\-ﬂ—J

Amount of surplus claimed: [$ 78,655
CLAIMANT SIGNATURE: :

|

PRINTED NAME:  Jeffrey Paine
TO BE COMPLETED BY A NOTARY

state oF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of _x__ physical presence or ___online
notarization this__1©___ day of April

Ly ,20 25 by Jeffrey Paine
o O s NOTARY SIGNATURE: A

&
\\“\\

WA

1ARY P, . -
=y "‘9( PRINTED NAME: Gina Parrish

()

Personally known_"_ Type ofID N

i/
e




ASSIGNMENT OF INTEREST IN TAX DEED SURPLUS PROCEEDS

County: Escambia Tax Deed No:  2022-002330 Sale Date: 04/02/2025 Surplus: § 78,655

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this LY\s‘(\day of A: 2[1‘ S , 2025, between James Allen

Cayson, Beneficiary, (“Assignor”), whose address is 6311 Chicago Ave., Pénsacola, FL 32526, and Jupiter Asset
Recovery, LLC, or assigns ("Assignee”), whose address is 901 Northpoint Parkway, Suite 310, West Palm Beach,
Florida, 33407, for and in consideration of the sum of $10 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignor acknowledges that he has an interest in the above-styled tax deed case, and has not transferred,
assigned, or otherwise relinquished any remainder interest in or to the proceeds of said sale. Assignor has been informed by
Assignee that Surplus Funds in the approximate amount of $78,655 may be due and owing to Assignor; and may be
available for disbursement from the Clerk of Court, Escambia County, Florida, as the result of the captioned Tax Deed
Sale. Assignor hereby transfers and assigns all rights, title, and interest in the above referenced tax deed surplus to
Assignee.

2. In executing this assignment, Assignor has been informed by the Assignee that:
a. Assignor has the legal right to file a claim for Assignor’s interest in the surplus proceeds. Assignor hereby
grants, bargains, sells, and assigns, fully and irrevocably, to Assignee, Jupiter Asset Recovery, LLC. or
assigns, any and all right, title and interest in and to all such surplus funds currently held by the Registry of

the Court, as may be due from the above-referenced case.

b. Assignor had the right, ability, and time to consult with an attorney prior to executing this assignment, was
advised to seek the counsel of their own attorney and has chosen not to obtain the services of any attorney.

c. The distribution and the payment of any costs, including attorney’s fees, is controlled by a separate, legally
binding, agreement.

d. Assignee is not an attorney, is not representing to have special legal knowledge to Assignor and is not
licensed to practice law. A licensed attorney will be hired to handle any and all judicial proceedings, if
necessary.

3. Both Parties enter into this Agreement intending to be legally bound thereby and may not be altered or amended
except in writing.

4. Assignor makes the above representations under oath and under penalty of perjury.

Further Affiant Sayeth Not.

J éslAllen Cayson

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA

THE FOREGOING instrument was ackpowledged before me by means of ,Eéphysical presence or [J online
notarization, this "‘\'\'Y‘ day of A(\‘X \ 2025, by James Allen Cayson, who [ is personally known
to me or wvho has produced Fi ~DL as identification.

Notary Pu@

Princess S. Powe

S PRINCESS § POWE
B3 $&% Notary Public - State of Florida
e\ §F Commission # HH 368766

')?opn& My Comm. Expires Jun 24, 2027
“*"Bonded through National Notary Assn.

Print Name:

(STAMP)



Mylinda Johnson (COC)

From: Mylinda Johnson (COCQ)

Sent: Monday, April 14, 2025 11:32 AM

To: Ryan Shirley

Cc: Emily Hogg (COQ)

Subject: TAX DEED CLAIM, EST OF MYRA CAYSON HARVEY (2022 TD 02330)

We received your claim on behalf of James Cayson, heir to Myra Cayson Harvey.
We will wait for the probate order.

We also received a claim from Kathryn Teal through Recovery Agents LLC, they mentioned probate as well.

Thanks,
Mylinda

Mylinda Johnson

Operations Supervisor

850-595-4813
mjohnson@escambiaclerk.com

Office of Pam Childers
Escambia County Clerk of the Circuit Court

& Comptroller
221 S. Palafox Street, Suite 110, Pensacola, FL. 32502

www.EscambiaClerk.com

Under Florida law, written communication to or from the Escambia County Clerk’s Office
may be subject to public records disclosure.
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THE RECOVERY AGENTS, LLC

2401 E Atlantic Blvd. Ste. 400

Pompano Beach, FL 33062
TELEPHONE: 954.213.6625
EMAIL: paralegal@therecoveryagents.com

COVER LETTER
April 10, 2025

Escambia County Clerk of Court ;
ATTN: TAX DEEDS <
221 Palafox PI Ste. 110 o
Pensacola, FL 32502

BY: US CERTIFIED AND REGULAR MAIL

RE: Tax Deed File No: 2022 Td 002330; Date of Sale 4/2/2025 T o &
Surplus Claim of Titleholder, Kathryn Teal, Individually and as Heir to The Estate of Myra J.
Cayson Harvey through his/her Agent/Assignee, The Recovery Agents, LLC

Dear Tax Deed Clerk,

Please find enclosed the following documents related to a Claim for Surplus funds for Tax Deed
File: 2022 Td 002330, Date of Sale 4/2/2025 related to real property with Parcel ID No.: 14-2s-30-
5001-560-001

1. Claim To Surplus Proceeds of a Tax Deed Sale,

2. Agreement and Assignment of Tax Deed Surplus Rights where he/she also assigns his rights to
The Recovery Agents, LLC.

Please pay surplus to The Recovery Agents, LLC via check to 2401 E Atlantic Blvd Ste. 400,
Pompano Beach, FL 33062.

If you require anything from my office to process this claim, please contact our office
immediately at (954) 213-6625. At the end of the claim period please make the requested surplus
funds payable to The Recovery Agents, LLC and mail to the address on file, 2401 E Atlantic
Blvd. Ste. 400. Pompano Beach, FL 33062.

THE RECOVERY AGENTS, LLC
2401 E Atlantic Blvd. Ste. 400
Pompano Beach, FL 33062

Thank You.

Sincerely,
The Recovery Agents, LLC




COMPLETE NOTARIZED FORM AND RETURN TO:
Escambia Clerk of the Circuit Court, Attn: Tax Deed Division, 221 Palafox Place, Ste 110, Pensacola FL 32502 or email form to:

taxdeeds@escambiaclerk.com Clerk Contact Number: 850-595-4813
TAX DEED ACCOUNT NUMBER: 2022 Td 002330

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 02330

SALE DATE: 4/2/2025

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6121 Tonawanda Dr, Pensacola, FL, 32506

**NOTE: The Clerk must pay all valid liens before distributing surplus funds to a titleholder.
X i claim the surplus proceeds resulting from the above tax deed sale.
1 am NOT making a claim and waive any claim | might have.

CLAIMANT'S NAME: The Recovery Agents LLC as assignee of Kathryn Teal, Individually and as Heir to The Estate of Myra . Cayson Harvey
CONTACT NAME, IF APPLICABLE: The Recovery Agents LLC

MAILING ADDRESS: 2401 East Atlantic Blvd., Ste 400, Pompano Beach, FL 33062

TELEPHONE NUMBER: 754-946-5521

EMAIL ADDRESS: Paralegal@therecoveryagents.com ‘
MAIL CHECK TO: (if different address) ~

. If claiming as a lienholder ptease complete Section 3. :
ﬂ If claiming as a titleholder please complete Section 4.
| |Describe other: L

| am one of the following: Lienholder:
Titleholder:
Other:

MORTGAGE LIEN: Book # Page # Amount due:

COURT JUDGMENT: Book # Page # Amount due:
CONDO/HSALIEN: Book # Page # Amount due:

OTHR: Describe other: Amount due:

NATURE OF TITLE

DEED: Book # Page #
PROBATE ORDER: Book # Page #

OTHER: Describe other:

TO BE COMPLETED ;
STATE OF Florida
COUNTYOF___ W cowace
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of X physical presence or __online
notarization this__1®  dayof l\? o3\ ,20 95 ,by__Jacon Roning
NOTARY SIGNATURE: o~
Personally knownx_ Type of ID PRINTED NAME: _R aissa  Evans

s e -
i

¢

) Notary Public State of Florida
Raissa S Evans
4 My Commission HH 399493

Expires 5/17/2027

Ty




e The Recovery Agents, LLC
A gy nEAAUED 2401 E Atlantic Blvd Ste. 400
4 ; THE HEC QVERY Pompano Beach, FL 33062

\,—/ A G E NTS www.therecoveryagents.com

AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF T SURPLU T

"y s . Kathryn Teal Individually and as Hei h
THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between iy A

(“Assignor”) and The Recovery Agents, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Assignee”) with
a principal place of business at 2401 E Atlantic Blvd Ste. 400, Pompano Beach, FL 33062.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is a legal titleholder of record of such real property or a beneficiary or
heir at law of such a titleholder of that certain real property located at:
6121 Tonawanda Dr, Pensacola, FL, 32506 . situate in_Escambia County,
Florida and bearing parcel identification number_14-25-30-5001-560-001 (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Property is the subject of a tax deed sale in Escambia County,
Florida, bearing Case No. 2022 Td 002330 (the “Tax Foreclosure Action”); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wants to hire Assignee to identify and recover any and all surplus funds
and other monies due to which Assignor may be entitled as a result of the forced sale of the Property
in the Tax Foreclosure Action (“Surplus”); and

WHEREAS, the Property was sold at foreclosure auction on 4/2/2025

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants herein
contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The parties represent and warrant that the Recitals set forth above are true and correct in all
material respects. The defined terms in the Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into
this Agreement by reference.

2. Assignor hereby fully assigns, sells, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the exclusive right to
obtain, claim, and recover any and all Surplus, subject to the provisions herein. Assignor
acknowledges that this assignment is a permanent, exclusive and irrevocable transfer of all of
Assignor’s interest in the Surplus to Assignee. This assignment cannot be cancelled or otherwise
rescinded without the express written approval of Assignee, if Assignee in its sole discretion so
elects.

3. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee and its agents are not attorneys and cannot, have not, and
are not expected to provide Assignor with legal advice. Assignor fully grants and assigns to
Assignee full authority and sole discretion to decide whether an attorney is needed to assist itin
obtaining a successful outcome in the surplus claims process, and, if so, which attorney to select.
Assignor further authorizes any such attorney selected by Assignee to file in Assignor’s name
with the Court, the Clerk of Court and any other relevant entity any and all necessary documents
in furtherance of Assignee’s efforts to claim and collect the Surplus pursuant to this Agreement.
Assignor further expressly approves Assignee’s advancement of any and all attorneys’ fees and
costs that Assignee, in its sole discretion, deems necessary in its efforts to successfully claim the
Surplus.

4. The parties agree that the Surplus recovered by Assignee in the Foreclosure Action shall be paid
directly to Assignee and delivered to its usual place of business or, if Assignee so elects, paid
directly to Assignee’s attorney and delivered to said attorney’s usual place of business. Assignor
specifically and fully authorizes Assignee and its attorney to disburse the Surplus as per by the
terms of this Agreement.




10.

11

12,
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Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to sign the name of the Assignor to any check, draft,
promissory note, or other instrument in writing which is payable to the order of the Assignor, or
to sign the name of the Assignor to any instrument in writing, whenever it shall be necessary to
do so, to carry out the purpose of this Agreement.

The parties agree that Assignee is entitled to deducttigeen _ percent (8%) from the Surplus
recovered. The percentage earned by Assignee is in consideration of services to Assignor which
includes, but is not limited to, locating, notifying, and processing paperwork in support of the
surplus claim. Assignor agrees the percentage retained by Assignee is fair and reasonable.

All attorneys fees will be paid by the Assignee, The Recovery Agents, LLC. The assignor
will not be responsible for any attorneys fees incurred by the Assignee, The Recovery
Agents, LLC.

This Agreement begins on the date Assignor executes this Agreement and will continue until such
time as Assignee has successfully collected all of the Surplus or Assignee otherwise completed its
performance under this Agreement {as determined solely by Assignee}, at which time the term
of this Agreement shall conclude. The parties expressly acknowledge that this Agreement
survives any and all orders vacating or voiding existing sales and resetting sale dates.

Assignor acknowledges and agrees that Assignee made the following disclosures to Assignor:

a) The assessed value of the property is_87,490.00

b) The assessed value may be lower than the actual value of the property.

¢) The amount of any debt encumbering the property is approximately_5845.90

d) The amount of any equity in the property is approximately.

e) The foreclosure sale price is 84.500.00

f) The amount of the surplus is 78.654.10

Assignor acknowledges and understands that:
a) Assignor does not need an attorney or other representative to recover the Surplus.

b) Assignor has the right to consult with an independent attorney of Assignor’s choice before
executing this Agreement.

Assignor understands that Assignee cannot guarantee that it will obtain the Surplus, as other
parties may have a superior claim to the Surplus. In the event, Assignee is unable to obtain the
Surplus, Assignor will pay nothing to Assignee.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not assigned the right to obtain the Surplus
to any other party. Assignor agrees not to enter into any other agreements or to assign the
Surplus to any other party. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that a breach of this provision
would be a material breach of this Agreement.

Assignor acknowledges and agrees that Assignor must cooperate with Assignor’'s recovery
efforts. Assignor understands that obtaining the Surplus is a time sensitive matter, as the
Assignment must be filed with the court on or before 60 days after the filing of the certificate of
disbursements. Assignor agrees to provide Assignee with all relevant information required to
timely file the Assignment with the court.

It is expressly agreed that liquidated damages payable under this Agreement do not constitute a
penalty and that the parties, having negotiated in good faith for such specific Liquidated Damages
and having agreed that the amount of such liquidated damages is reasonable in light of the
anticipated harm caused by the breach related thereto and the difficulties of proof of loss and
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inconvenience or nonfeasibility of obtaining any adequate remedy, are estopped from contesting
the validity or enforceability of such liquidated damages.

The parties agree this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
of the State of Florida. The parties agree that the exclusive jurisdiction for any lawsuit related to
or arising under this Agreement shall be in the state court sitting in Broward County, Florida. The
parties waive any objection to jurisdiction and venue either party may otherwise have for any
such lawsuit. The parties hereby waive the right to a jury trial concerning any disputes that may
arise concerning this Agreement.

If either party brings an action to enforce their rights under this contract, the prevailing party
shall recover its expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred in said action, including
any appeals. This provision survives the termination of this Agreement.

In the event that there is a dispute regarding this Agreement between Assignee and Assignor or
between Assignee and another party to whom Assignor may have assigned Surplus, Assignor
agrees that 100% of the Surplus at issue shall be held in escrow by the Court Registry or
Assignee’s attorney, as appropriate under the circumstances until such time as said dispute is
resolved, including separate enforcement actions and appeals.

Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that Assignor may sign this Agreement electronically
for convenience or efficiency, and therefore agrees that Assignor’s signature in DocuSign,
HelloSign or other electronic digital form carries the same legal weight and effect of Assignor’s
physical signature and Assignor waives the right to challenge same.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but
all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject
matter hereof and supersedes all other prior agreements and understandings, both written and
oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto execute this Agreement.
READ, UNDERSTOOD, ACKNOWLEDGED and AGREED:

ASSIGNOR: ASSIGNEE:

THE RECOVERY AGENTS, LLC

Name: ﬁx;}s:rynﬂ'l‘iva] lrirdividually and as Heir to The Estate of Myra ] Name: Jacob Babins
on Harvey .
Date: Title: President
Date:
State of

Countyof & SC AWM bic

AL

Sworn 1o {or affi d subscribed belore )

me by means of (¥ physical presence or £ SR B,

onfine notari this 21 day of _Bce”:'_l- = q‘% STANLEY wai keg
2025 by c eh and SRAIS: Notary Public - State of fiopi4
who [ is pe ally kinown to me or who [ “OERSS  Commissian # Hy 247926 ’
produceda O L= asidentification. My Comm. Expires Apr 25, 2026 §

S e, \OLKS

inctary signipuecd

S “L.V*“\ﬁ,«, W AIKE -




COMPLETE NOTARIZED FORM AND RETURN TO
Escambia Clerk of the Circuit Court, Attn: Tax Deed Division, 221 Palafox Place, Ste 110, Pensacola FL 32502 or email form to:

taxdeeds@escambzaclerk com _ v ‘ Clerk Contact Number: 850-595-4813

TAX DEED ACCOUNT NUMBER: 2022 Td 002330 -
s 2 Sa

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 02330 = o

SALE DATE: 04/02/2025 e

'PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6121 TONAWANDA DR, PENSACOLA, FL, 32506

**NOTE: The Clerk must pay a\llflid tiens before distributing surptus funds to a titieholder.
I claim the surplus proceeds resutting from the above tax deed sale.
| am NOT makmg a claim and waive any clalm ] mlght have

CLAIMANTS NAME o Kathry eal Indlwdually d as Helr to The Estate of Myra J Cayé,"
CONTACT NAME, IF APPLICABLE: The Recovery Agents, LLC

MAILING ADDRESS: 2401 E Atlantic Blvd., Suite # 400, Pompano Beach, FL, 33062
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 754-946-5521

EMAIL ADDRESS: paralegal@therecoveryagents.com

MAIL CHECK TO: (if different address) The Recovery Agents, LLC - 2401 E Atlantic Blvd., Suite # 400, Pompano Beach, FL, 33062

| am one of the following: Lienholder:
Titleholder:

If claiming as a lienholder please complete Section 3.

If claiming as a titleholder please complete Section 4.
Describe other:

MORTGAGE LIEN Page # Amount due:
COURT JUDGMENT: Page # Amount due:
CONDO/HSA LIEN: Page # Amount due:

OTHER:

Amount due:

NATURE OF TITLE

DEED: Book # Page #
PROBATE ORDER: " Book # Page #
OTHER: Describe other: Instrument # 202403771 3 Book Page OR 9148/ 28

TO BE COMPLETED BY A NOTARY

STATE OF ZIO«”\ 0 A
COUNTYOF &S C K\ b
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of _*"_ ol physical presence or__online
notarization this__2- _day of A 2025 b by KAty Teol )
NOTARY SIGNATURE: SM wad -
Personally known___Type of ID L oL PRINTED NAME: __S-1e N\'O'\\ e\ (e

3 STANLEY WALKER
< Notary Pubtic - State of Florida

Commission # HH 247926
My Comm. Expires Apr 28, 2026




5/28/24, 12:08 PM Detail by Entity Name

DIvVISION OF CORPORATIONS

. V  Dryssions of
BEZ-OPG CORPORATIONS

MA un qfficiul Sune of Florida webslte

Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Limited Liability Company
THE RECOVERY AGENTS, LLC

Eiling Information

Document Number L21000062440
FEI/EIN Number 86-3175980
Date Filed 02/04/2021
Effective Date 02/01/2021
State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event LC STMNT OF RA/RO CHG
Event Date Filed 09/14/2021
Event Effective Date NONE
Principal Address

2401 E ATLANTIC BLVD

STE 400

POMPANO BEACH, FL 33062

Changed: 01/19/2022
Mailing Address
2401 E ATLANTIC BLVD

STE 400
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33062

Changed: 01/19/2022
Registered Agent Name & Address

REGISTERED AGENTS INC.
7901 4TH STN

STE 300

ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33702

Name Changed: 09/14/2021

Address Changed: 09/14/2021

Authorized Person(s) Detail

Name & Address

hitps://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/corporationsearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchNameOrder=RECOVE... 1/2



5/28/24, 12:08 PM Detail by Entity Name
Title MGR

BABINS, JACOBW

2401 E Atlantic Bivd

Ste. 400

Pompano Beach, FL 33062

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2022 02/10/2022
2023 05/07/2023
2024 02/01/2024

Document Images

02/01/2024 ~ANNUALREPORT | View image in PDF format
05/07/2023 —ANNUALREPORT | View image in PDF format
02/10/2022 — ANNUAL REPORT

I
i

09/14/2021 — i/iew image in PDFJformat

|

]

View image in PDF format ]
|

]

02/04/2021 ~ Florida Limited Liabilty]  View image in PDF format

Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations

https://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/corporationsearch/SearchResultDetail?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchNameOrder=RECOVE... 2/2



Mxlinda Johnson (COC)

To: Paralegal The Recovery Agents
Cc: Emily Hogg (COC)
Subject: TAX DEED CLAIM, EST OF MYRA CAYSON HARVEY (2022 TD 02330)

Good morning,

We received your claim on behalf of Kathryn Teal, heir to Myra Cayson Harvey.
We will wait for the probate order prior to disbursing.

We also received a claim from Jupiter Asset on behalf of James Cayson, they also mentioned probating.

Thanks,
Mylinda

Mylinda Johnson

Operations Supervisor

850-595-4813
mjohnson@escambiaclerk.com

Office of Pam Childers

Escambia County Clerk of the Circuit Court
& Comptroller

221 S. Palafox Street, Suite 110, Pensacola, F1. 32502
www.EscambiaClerk.com

Under Florida law, written communication to or from the Escambia County Clerk’s Office
may be subject to public records disclosure.




Mxlinda Johnson (COC)

To: otto cayson

Cc: Emily Hogg (COC)

Subject: 6121 TONAWANDA DR/ MYRA CAYSON
Attachments: TAX DEED SURPLUS CLAIM FORM - PDF.pdf
Charles,

| attached the claim form.
It will need to be notarized; you can come in and do that or take it to your bank.

We need the form and a copy of your photo ID. (you can email it to me)

The phone number to probate is 850-595-4300 Opt. 7 (select that option to speak to a person)
| would initiate the probate case as soon as possible and present the Last Will and Testament.

The balance of surplus funds is $77,445.98.
Information you will need to fill out the form:

Account # 054292000

Certificate number 2022 TD 02330

Sale Date 4/2/2025

Surplus balance $77,445.98

Property address: 6121 Tonawanda

Fill out your contact information and select OTHER in Section 2.

In Section 4, Describe other as “heir to Myra Cayson Harvey.

Mylinda Johnson

Operations Supervisor
850-595-4813

Office of Pam Childers

Escambia County Clerk of the Circuit Court
& Comptroller

221 S. Palafox Street, Suite 110, Pensacola, FL 32502
www.EscambiaClerk.com

Under Florida law, written communication to or from the Escambia County Clerk’s Office
may be subject to public records disclosure.




THE RECOVERY AGENTS, LLC

2401 E Atlantic Blvd. Ste. 400

Pompano Beach, FL 33062
TELEPHONE: 954.213.6625
EMAIL: paralegal@therecoveryagents.com

April 21, 2025 S 20
Escambia County Clerk of Court S 8 ;
ATTN: TAX DEEDS EE
221 Palafox P1 Ste. 110 i =

Pensacola, FL 32502
BY: US CERTIFIED AND REGULAR MAIL

RE: Tax Deed File No: 2022 Td 002330; Date of Sale 4/2/2025

Surplus Claim of Titleholder, Marc Cayson and Zachary Cayson as Heirs of the Estate of Myra J
Cayson Harvey through their Assignee, The Recovery Agents, LLC

Dear Tax Deed Clerk,

Please find enclosed the following documents related to a Claim for Surplus funds for Tax Deed
File: 2022 Td 002330, Date of Sale 4/2/2025 related to real property with Parcel ID No.: 14-2s-30-
5001-560-001

1. Claim To Surplus Proceeds of a Tax Deed Sale,

2. Agreement and Assignment of Tax Deed Surplus Rights where he/she also assigns his rights to
The Recovery Agents, LLC.

Please pay surplus to The Recovery Agents, LLC via check to 2401 E Atlantic Blvd Ste. 400,
Pompano Beach, FL 33062.

If you require anything from my office to process this claim, please contact our office
immediately at (954) 213-6625. At the end of the claim period please make the requested surplus
funds payable to The Recovery Agents, LLC and mail to the address on file, 2401 E Atlantic
Blvd. Ste. 400, Pompano Beach, FL 33062.

THE RECOVERY AGENTS, LLC
2401 E Atlantic Blvd. Ste. 400
Pompano Beach, FL 33062

Thank You.

Sincerely,
The Recovery Agents, LLC



COMPLETE NOTARIZED FORM AND RETURN TO:
Escambia Clerk of the Circuit Court, Attn: Tax Deed Division, 221 Palafox Place, Ste 110, Pensacola FL 32502 or email form to:

{axdeeds@escambiaclerk.com Clerk Contact Number; 850-595-4813
|
TAX DEED ACCOUNT NUMBER: 2022 Td 002330

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 02330

SALE DATE: 4/2/2025

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6121 Tonawanda Dr, Pensacola, FL, 32506

**NOTE: The Clerk must pay all valid liens before distributing surptus funds to a titleholder. s )

X | claim the surplus proceeds resulting from the above tax deed sale. PR =
1 am NOT making a claim and waive any claim | might have. SR z

|

CLAIMANT'S NAME: The Recovery Agents LLC as assignee of Marc Cayson, Individually and as Heir to The Estate';pf Myra}. Cayson Harvey
CONTACT NAME, IF APPLICABLE: The Paralegal Team at The Recovery Agents LLC 1}
MAILING ADDRESS: 2401 East Atlantic Blvd., STE 400, Pompano Beach, FL 33062 ‘ . !
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 954-213-6625 EER,
EMAIL ADDRESS: Paralegal@therecoveryagents.com ©

MAIL CHECK TO: (if different address)

1 am one of the following: Lienholder:
Titleholder:
Other:

If claiming as a lienholder please complete Section 3.
if claiming as a titleholder please complete Section 4.

Describe other: _Assignec

MORTGAGE LIEN: Book # Page # Amount due:

COURT JUDGMENT: Book # Page # Amount due:

CONDO/HSA LIEN: Book # Page # Amount due:

OTHER: Describe other: Amount due:

I
NATURE OF TITLE

DEED: Book # 9148 Page # 28

PROBATE ORDER: Book # Page #

OTHER: Describe other:  _Instrument #2024037713

TO BE COMPLETED BY A#/NOTARY

STATE OF F lerida
countYor__ Breward
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ﬂ physical presence or ___online

notarization this_ @\  dayof_f Pri \ ,203S L by Jacob Banins
NOTARY SIGNATURE: __ X @~
Personally known_)i Type of ID PRINTED NAME: _R aiss e fALan s

Notary Public State of Florida

Raissa € Evans
My Commission HH 399493
Expires 5/17/2027




COMPLETE NOTARIZED FORM AND RETURN TO:
Escambia Clerk of the Circuit Court, Attn: Tax Deed Division, 221 Palafox Place, Ste 110, Pensacola FL 32502 or email form to:
Clerk Contact Number: 850-595-4813

TAX DEED ACCOUNT NUMBER: 2022 Td 002330

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 02330

SALE DATE: 4/2/2025

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6121 Tonawanda Dr, Pensacola, FL, 32506

**NOTE: The Clerk must pay all valid liens before distributing surplus funds to a titieholder.
X I claim the surplus proceeds resulting from the above tax deed sale.
__ _lamNOT making a claim and waive any claim | might have.

CLAIMANT'S NAME: The Recovery Agents LLC as assignee of Zachary Cayson, Individually and as Heir to The Estate of Myra J. Cayson Harvey
CONTACT NAME, IF APPLICABLE: The Paralegal Team at The Recovery Agents LLC

MAILING ADDRESS: 2401 East Atlantic Blvd., STE 400, Pompano Beach, FL 33062

TELEPHONE NUMBER: 954-213-6625

EMAIL ADDRESS: _Paralegal@therecoveryagents.com

MAIL CHECK TO: (if different address)

I am one of the following: Lienholder:
Titleholder:
Other:

If claiming as a lienholder please complete Section 3.
If claiming as a titleholder please complete Section 4.

Describe other: _Assignee

MORTGAGE LIEN: Book # Page # Amount due:

COURT JUDGMENT: Book # Page # Amount due:

CONDO/HSA LIEN: Book # Page # Amount due:

OTHER: Describe other: Amount due:

T e ]
NATURE OF TITLE

DEED: Book # 9148 Page # 28

PROBATE ORDER: Book # Page #

OTHER: Describe other:  _Instrument #2024037713

TO BE COMPLETED BY /KIOTARY

stateof [ lerida

COUNTY OF Browardt
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of physical presence or __oniline
notarization this_ 31 dayof Agri\ ,20 3S by JAcce Bawias

NOTARY SIGNATURE: __ Ze—~__
Personally knoan Type of ID PRINTED NAME: _ R alssa Evans




1381504 e

COMPLETE NOTARIZED FORM AND RETURN TO:
Escambia Clerk of the Circuit Court, Attn: Tax Deed Division, 221 Palafox Place, Ste 110, Pensacola FL. 32502 or email form to:
taxdeeds@escambiaclerk.com Clerk Contact Number: 850-595-4813

TAX DEED ACCOUNT NUMBER: 2022 TD 002330

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 02330

SALE DATE: 04/02/2025

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6121 Tonawanda Dr, Pensacola, FL, 32506

**NOTE: The Clerk must pay all valid liens before distributing surplus funds to a titleholder.
X | claim the surplus proceeds resulting from the above tax deed sale.
I am NOT making a claim and waive any claim | might have.

CLAIMANT'S NAME:

Marc Cayson Individually and as Heir to The Estate of Myra J Cayson Harvey
CONTACT NAME, IF APPLICABLE: The Recovery Agents LLC
MAILING ADDRESS: 2401 East Atlantic Bivd., Ste. 400, Pompano Beach, FL 33062
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 954-385-6715
EMAIL ADDRESS: paralegal@therecoveryagents.com

MAIL CHECK TO: (if different address) _tnhe Recovery Agents LLC 2401 East Atlantic Bivd STE 400 Pompano Beach FL 33062

| am one of the following: Lienholder:
Titleholder:
Other:

. If claiming as a lienholder please complete Section 3.
If claiming as a titleholder please complete Section 4.
. Describe other:

MORTGAGE LIEN: Book # Page # Amount due:
COURT JUDGMENT: Book # Page # Amount due:
CONDO/HSA LIEN: Book# Page # Amount due:
WOTHER' Amount due:

NATURE OF TITLE

DEED: Book # 9148 Page # 28
PROBATE ORDER: Book # Page #
OTHER Describe other:  Instrument #2024037713

TO BE COMPLETED BY A NOTARY

STATE OF NO Ft‘l!\c \b\&oto.,

countvor__ C oSS
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of)&_ physical presence or ___online

notarization this_.3C _day of Iq‘n cid ,20 , by Mgf@ Cau3sonN .
NOTARY SIGNATURE: it RiaFP 2
Personally known___ Type of ID I\CD;D L PRINTED NAME: JYnne M . F i s K.

ANNE M RISKE
Notary Public

State of North Dakota
My Commission Expires Dec 9, 2




CLAIMTO SURPLUS PROCEEDS OF ATAX DEED SALE
**Lienholdet ewms musthe filed within 120 days of the date of the. surplus notice or they are barred.
COMPLETE NOTARIZED FORM AND RETURN T0:
Escambia Clerk of the Circuit Court, Attn: Tax Deed Division, 221 Palafox Place, Ste 110, Pensacola FL 32502 or emait form to:

taxdesds@escambiaclerk.com Clerk Contact Number: 850-595-4813
1. TAX DEED CASE INFORMATION :

TAX DEED ACCOUNT NUMBER: 2022 TD 002330

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 02330

SALE DATE: 04/02/2025

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6121 Tonawanda Dr, Pensacola, FL, 32506

**NOTE: The Clerk must pay all valid liens before distributing surplus funds to a titleholder.
X | claim the surplus proceeds resulting from the above tax deed sale.
: I am NOT making a claim and waive any claim | might have.
2. CLAIMANT'S INFORMATION _ ' ' o e
CLAIMANT'S NAME: Zachary Cayson Individually and as Heir to The Estate of Myra J Cayson Harvey

CONTACT NAME, IF APPLICABLE: The Recovery Agents LLC

MAILING ADDRESS: 2401 East Atlantic Blvd., Ste. 400, Pompano Beach, FL. 33062
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 954-385-6715

EMAIL ADDRESS: paralegal@therecoveryagents.com

MAIL CHECK TO: (if different address) _Ine Recovery Agents LLC 2401 East Atlantic Bivd STE 400 Pompano Beach FL 33062

| am one of the following: Lienholder: . If claiming as a lienholder please complete Section 3.

‘ Tittehotder: If claiming as a titleholder please complete Section 4.

_ Other: . Describe other:

3. Umﬂowiﬁ:mfawﬁaﬂ,{pamplete if claim is based on alien against the sold property) :
MORTGAGE LIEN: Book # Page # Amount due:
COURT JUDGMENT: Book # Page # Amount due:
CONDO/HSALIEN: Book # Page# Amount due:
OTHER: Describe other: : Amount due:
4. ITLEHOLDER INFORMATION [Complete if claim is based on titie formerly held on sold hmper!y) :
NATURE OF TITLE
DEED: Book # 9148 Page# 28
PROBATE ORDER: Book # ___ Page#
OTHER: Describe other:  Instrument #2024037713

that all of the above information is true and correct,
Amountaf surplus c&a&med
PRINTED NAME:

STATE OF L{)KCM QN
counvor___Calaum g

iy of

**| hereby swear under oath and und

CLAIMANT SIGNATURE: =
TO BE COMPLETED BY,

The foregoing instru as acknow, dged efore me by means of physical presence or ___ ogline
notarization this day of , 20 , by

NOTARY SIGNATURE,;
Personally known___ Type of ID MS_LLW . PRINTED NAME:

MELODY P MYERS

MELODY P MYERS
Notary Public
State of Wisconsin

Notary Public
State of Wisconsin




C\ The Recovery Agents, LLC
D THE RECOVERY 2401 E Atlantic Blvd Ste. 400
' Pompano Beach, FL 33062

A G E N T S www.therecoveryagents.com

AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF TAX DEED SURPLUS RIGHTS

Marc Cayson Individually and as Heir to

THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between _The Estate of Myra | Cayson Harvey
(“Assignor”) and The Recovery Agents, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Assignee”) with
a principal place of business at 2401 E Atlantic Blvd Ste. 400, Pompano Beach, FL 33062.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is a legal titleholder of record of such real property or a beneficiary or
heir at law of such a titleholder of that certain real property located at:

6121 Tonawanda Dr, Pensacola, FL, 32506 . situate in Escambia County,
Florida and bearing parcel identification number_14-2s-30-5001-560-001 (the “Property™); and

WHEREAS, the Property is the subject of a tax deed sale in_Escambia County,
Florida, bearing Case No. 2022 Td 002330 (the “Tax Foreclosure Action”); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wants to hire Assignee to identify and recover any and all surplus funds
and other monies due to which Assignor may be entitled as a result of the forced sale of the Property
in the Tax Foreclosure Action (“Surplus”™); and

WHEREAS, the Property was sold at foreclosure auction on 4/2/2025

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants herein
contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The parties represent and warrant that the Recitals set forth above are true and correct in all
material respects. The defined terms in the Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into
this Agreement by reference.

2. Assignor hereby fully assigns, sells, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the exclusive right to
obtain, claim, and recover any and all Surplus, subject to the provisions herein. Assignor
acknowledges that this assignment is a permanent, exclusive and irrevocable transfer of all of
Assignor’s interest in the Surplus to Assignee. This assignment cannot be cancelled or otherwise
rescinded without the express written approval of Assignee, if Assignee in its sole discretion so
elects.

3. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee and its agents are not attorneys and cannot, have not, and
are not expected to provide Assignor with legal advice. Assignor fully grants and assigns to
Assignee full authority and sole discretion to decide whether an attorney is needed to assist it in
obtaining a successful outcome in the surplus claims process, and, if so, which attorney to select.
Assignor further authorizes any such attorney selected by Assignee to file in Assignor’s name
with the Court, the Clerk of Court and any other relevant entity any and all necessary documents
in furtherance of Assignee’s efforts to claim and collect the Surplus pursuant to this Agreement.
Assignor further expressly approves Assignee’s advancement of any and all attorneys’ fees and
costs that Assignee, in its sole discretion, deems necessary in its efforts to successfully claim the
Surplus.

4. The parties agree that the Surplus recovered by Assignee in the Foreclosure Action shall be paid
directly to Assignee and delivered to its usual place of business or, if Assignee so elects, paid
directly to Assignee’s attorney and delivered to said attorney’s usual place of business. Assignor
specifically and fully authorizes Assignee and its attorney to disburse the Surplus as per by the
terms of this Agreement.



10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to sign the name of the Assignor to any check, draft,
promissory note, or other instrument in writing which is payable to the order of the Assignor, or
to sign the name of the Assignor to any instrument in writing, whenever it shall be necessary to
do so, to carry out the purpose of this Agreement.

The parties agree that Assignee is entitled to deduct_theen _percent (8%) from the Surplus
recovered. The percentage earned by Assignee is in consideration of services to Assignor which
includes, but is not limited to, locating, notifying, and processing paperwork in support of the
surplus claim. Assignor agrees the percentage retained by Assignee is fair and reasonable,

All attorneys fees will be paid by the Assignee, The Recovery Agents, LLC. The assignor
will not be responsible for any attorneys fees incurred by the Assignee, The Recovery
Agents, LLC,

This Agreement begins on the date Assignor executes this Agreement and will continue until such
time as Assignee has successfully collected all of the Surplus or Assignee otherwise completed its
performance under this Agreement (as determined solely by Assignee), at which time the term
of this Agreement shall conclude. The parties expressly acknowledge that this Agreement
survives any and all orders vacating or voiding existing sales and resetting sale dates.

Assignor acknowledges and agrees that Assignee made the following disclosures to Assignor:
a) The assessed value of the property is_87.490.00

b) The assessed value may be lower than the actual value of the property.

¢) The amount of any debt encumbering the property is approximately_5.845.90

d) The amount of any equity in the property is approximately

e) The foreclosure sale price is_84,500.00
f) The amount of the surplus is_ 78,654.10

Assignor acknowledges and understands that:
a) Assignor does not need an attorney or other representative to recover the Surplus.

b) Assignor has the right to consult with an independent attorney of Assignor’s choice before
executing this Agreement.

Assignor understands that Assignee cannot guarantee that it will obtain the Surplus, as other
parties may have a superior claim to the Surplus. In the event, Assignee is unable to obtain the
Surplus, Assignor will pay nothing to Assignee.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not assigned the right to obtain the Surplus
to any other party. Assignor agrees not to enter into any other agreements or to assign the
Surplus to any other party. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that a breach of this provision
would be a material breach of this Agreement.

Assignor acknowledges and agrees that Assignor must cooperate with Assignor’s recovery
efforts. Assignor understands that obtaining the Surplus is a time sensitive matter, as the
Assignment must be filed with the court on or before 60 days after the filing of the certificate of
disbursements. Assignor agrees to provide Assignee with all relevant information required to
timely file the Assignment with the court.

It is expressly agreed that liquidated damages payable under this Agreement do not constitute a
penalty and that the parties, having negotiated in good faith for such specific Liquidated Damages
and having agreed that the amount of such liquidated damages is reasonable in light of the
anticipated harm caused by the breach related thereto and the difficulties of proof of loss and



15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

inconvenience or nonfeasibility of obtaining any adequate remedy, are estopped from contesting
the validity or enforceability of such liquidated damages.

The parties agree this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
of the State of Florida. The parties agree that the exclusive jurisdiction for any lawsuit related to
or arising under this Agreement shall be in the state court sitting in Broward County, Florida. The
parties waive any objection to jurisdiction and venue either party may otherwise have for any
such lawsuit. The parties hereby waive the right to a jury trial concerning any disputes that may
arise concerning this Agreement.

If either party brings an action to enforce their rights under this contract, the prevailing party
shall recover its expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) incurred in said action, including
any appeals. This provision survives the termination of this Agreement.

In the event that there is a dispute regarding this Agreement between Assignee and Assignor or
between Assignee and another party to whom Assignor may have assigned Surplus, Assignor
agrees that 100% of the Surplus at issue shall be held in escrow by the Court Registry or
Assignee’s attorney, as appropriate under the circumstances until such time as said dispute is
resolved, including separate enforcement actions and appeals.

Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that Assignor may sign this Agreement electronically
for convenience or efficiency, and therefore agrees that Assignor’s signature in DocuSign,
HelloSign or other electronic digital form carries the same legal weight and effect of Assignor’s
physical signature and Assignor waives the right to challenge same.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but
all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject
matter hereof and supersedes all other prior agreements and understandings, both written and
oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto execute this Agreement.
READ, UNDERSTOOD, ACKNOWLEDGED and AGREED:

ASSIGNOR: ASSIGNEE:

THE RECOVERY AGENTS, LLC

S o Jacol Babing

N ame: Marc Cayson Individually and as Heir to The Estate of Myra ) N ame: Jacob Babins

Cayson Harvey

Date: Title: President

Date:

s lriagon [

Sworn to {or affirmed) and subscribed before

me by means ofﬂ,pmys-ca or O
wm&m , this_ 3% day of _H@(_t_l
by M—%ﬁfﬁb—
who 1 is p k or who
produced a as identification. .
ANNE M RISKE
. Notary Public
F natary signature) State of North Dakota
SEAL . 2-" H e My Commission Expires Dec 9, 2028




Py The Recovery Agents, LLC
R : 2401 E Atlantic Blvd Ste. 400
' THE RECDVERV Pompano Beach, FL 33062

A G E N T S www.therecoveryagents.com

RIGH

Zachary Cayson Individually and as Heir to
THIS AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between _The Estate of Myra | Cayson Harve

{(“Assignor”) and The Recovery Agents, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (“Assignee”) with
a principal place of business at 2401 E Atlantic Blvd Ste. 400, Pompano Beach, FL 33062.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is a legal titleholder of record of such real property or a beneficiary or
heir at law of such a titleholder of that certain real property located at:

6121 Tonawanda Dr, Pensacola, FL, 32506 , situate in Escambia County,
Florida and bearing parcel identification number_14-2s-30-5001-560-001 (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Property is the subject of a tax deed sale in_Escambia County,
Florida, bearing Case No. 2022 Td 002330 (the “Tax Foreclosure Action”); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wants to hire Assignee to identify and recover any and all surplus funds
and other monies due to which Assignor may be entitled as a result of the forced sale of the Property
in the Tax Foreclosure Action (“Surplus”}); and

WHEREAS, the Property was sold at foreclosure auction on 4/2/2025

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants herein
contained, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. The parties represent and warrant that the Recitals set forth above are true and correct in all
material respects. The defined terms in the Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated into
this Agreement by reference.

2. Assignor hereby fully assigns, sells, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the exclusive right to
obtain, claim, and recover any and all Surplus, subject to the provisions herein. Assignor
acknowledges that this assignment is a permanent, exclusive and irrevocable transfer of all of
Assignor’s interest in the Surplus to Assignee. This assignment cannot be cancelled or otherwise
rescinded without the express written approval of Assignee, if Assignee in its sole discretion so
elects.

3. Assignor acknowledges that Assignee and its agents are not attorneys and cannot, have not, and
are not expected to provide Assignor with legal advice. Assignor fully grants and assigns to
Assignee full authority and sole discretion to decide whether an attorney is needed to assist it in
obtaining a successful outcome in the surplus claims process, and, if so, which attorney to select.
Assignor further authorizes any such attorney selected by Assignee to file in Assignor’s name
with the Court, the Clerk of Court and any other relevant entity any and all necessary documents
in furtherance of Assignee’s efforts to claim and collect the Surplus pursuant to this Agreement.
Assignor further expressly approves Assignee’s advancement of any and all attorneys' fees and
costs that Assignee, in its sole discretion, deems necessary in its efforts to successfully claim the
Surplus.

4. The parties agree that the Surplus recovered by Assignee in the Foreclosure Action shall be paid
directly to Assignee and delivered to its usual place of business or, if Assignee so elects, paid
directly to Assignee’s attorney and delivered to said attorney’s usual place of business. Assignor
specifically and fully authorizes Assignee and its attorney to disburse the Surplus as per by the
terms of this Agreement.



10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to sign the name of the Assignor to any check, draft,
promissory note, or other instrument in writing which is payable to the order of the Assignor, or
to sign the name of the Assignor to any instrument in writing, whenever it shall be necessary to
do so, to carry out the purpose of this Agreement.

The parties agree that Assignee is entitled to deductegmen _percent (%) from the Surplus
recovered. The percentage earned by Assignee is in consideration of services to Assignor which
includes, but is not limited to, locating, notifying, and processing paperwork in support of the
surplus claim. Assignor agrees the percentage retained by Assignee is fair and reasonable.

All attorneys fees will be paid by the Assignee, The Recovery Agents, LLC. The assignor
will not be responsible for any attorneys fees incurred by the Assignee, The Recovery
Agents, LLC.

This Agreement begins on the date Assignor executes this Agreement and will continue until such
time as Assignee has successfully collected all of the Surplus or Assignee otherwise completed its
performance under this Agreement (as determined solely by Assignee), at which time the term
of this Agreement shall conclude. The parties expressly acknowledge that this Agreement
survives any and all orders vacating or voiding existing sales and resetting sale dates.

Assignor acknowledges and agrees that Assignee made the following disclosures to Assignor:

a) The assessed value of the property is_87.490.00

b) The assessed value may be lower than the actual value of the property.

c) The amount of any debt encumbering the property is approximately 5,845.90

d) The amount of any equity in the property is approximately.

e) The foreclosure sale price is 84.500.00

f) The amount of the surplus is_78,654-10

Assignor acknowledges and understands that:
a) Assignor does not need an attorney or other representative to recover the Surplus.

b) Assignor has the right to consult with an independent attorney of Assignor’s choice before
executing this Agreement.

Assignor understands that Assignee cannot guarantee that it will obtain the Surplus, as other
parties may have a superior claim to the Surplus. In the event, Assignee is unable to obtain the
Surplus, Assignor will pay nothing to Assignee.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not assigned the right to obtain the Surplus
to any other party. Assignor agrees not to enter into any other agreements or to assign the
Surplus to any other party. Assignor acknowledges and agrees that a breach of this provision
would be a material breach of this Agreement.

Assignor acknowledges and agrees that Assignor must cooperate with Assignor’s recovery
efforts. Assignor understands that obtaining the Surplus is a time sensitive matter, as the
Assignment must be filed with the court on or before 60 days after the filing of the certificate of
disbursements. Assignor agrees to provide Assignee with all relevant information required to
timely file the Assignment with the court.

It is expressly agreed that liquidated damages payable under this Agreement do not constitute a
penalty and that the parties, having negotiated in good faith for such specific Liquidated Damages
and having agreed that the amount of such liquidated damages is reasonable in light of the
anticipated harm caused by the breach related thereto and the difficulties of proof of loss and



inconvenience or nonfeasibility of obtaining any adequate remedy, are estopped from contesting
the validity or enforceability of such liquidated damages.

15. The parties agree this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws
of the State of Florida. The parties agree that the exclusive jurisdiction for any lawsuit related to
or arising under this Agreément shall be in the state court sitting in Broward County, Florida. The
parties waive any objection to jurisdiction and venue either party may otherwise have for any
such lawsuit. The parties hereby waive the right to a jury trial concerning any disputes that may
arise concerning this Agreement.

16. If either party brings an action to enforce their rights under this contract, the prevailing party
shall recover its expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred in said action, including
any appeals. This provision survives the termination of this Agreement.

17. In the event that there is a dispute regarding this Agreement between Assignee and Assignor or
between Assignee and another party to whom Assignor may have assigned Surplus, Assignor
agrees that 100% of the Surplus at issue shall be held in escrow by the Court Registry or
Assignee’s attorney, as appropriate under the circumstances until such time as said dispute is
resolved, including separate enforcement actions and appeals.

18. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that Assignor may sign this Agreement electronically
for convenience or efficiency, and therefore agrees that Assignor’s signature in DocuSign,
HelloSign or other electronic digital form carries the same legal weight and effect of Assignor’s
physical signature and Assignor waives the right to challenge same.

19. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but
all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

20. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject
matter hereof and supersedes all other prior agreements and understandings, both written and
oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto execute this Agreement.
READ, UNDERSTOOD, ACKNOWLEDGED and AGREED:

ASSIGNOR: ASSIGNEE:
THE RECOVERY AGENTS, LLC

By: Jaceb Babins

Name: Jacob Babins
Title: President
Date:

County of bia_

me by means of (Ltfyeical aresence ogf MELODY P MYERS
| Notary Public
20{2:.5? Wiy (4 1. ar State of Wisconsin

SEAL




5/28/24, 12:08 PM Detail by Entity Name

DivisioN oF CORPORATIONS

 Drvsiongf
CORPORATIONS

Depanment of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by Entity Name /

Detail by Entity Name
Florida Limited Liability Company
THE RECOVERY AGENTS, LLC

Filing Information

Document Number 21000062440
FEIEIN Number 86-3175980
Date Filed 02/04/2021
Effective Date 02/01/2021
State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event LC STMNT OF RA/RO CHG
Event Date Filed 09/14/2021
Event Effective Date NONE
Principal Address

2401 E ATLANTIC BLVD

STE 400

POMPANO BEACH, FL 33062

Changed: 01/19/2022
Mailing Address
2401 E ATLANTIC BLVD

STE 400
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33062

Changed: 01/19/2022
Registered Agent Name & Address
REGISTERED AGENTS INC.
7901 4THSTN

STE 300
ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33702

Name Changed: 09/14/2021

Address Changed: 09/14/2021
Authorized Person(s) Detail

Name & Address

https://search.sunbiz.org/l nquiry/corporationsearchISearchResuItDetaiI?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchNameOrdeFRECOVE. . 1/2




5/28/24, 12:08 PM Detail by Entity Name
Title MGR

BABINS, JACOB W

2401 E Atlantic Bivd

Ste. 400

Pompano Beach, FL 33062

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2022 02/10/2022
2023 05/07/2023
2024 02/01/2024
Document Images

02/01/2024 — ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

05/ 023 — ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

4 1- i View image in PDF format
02/04/2021 — Floriga Limited Liabilityl  View image in PDF format

i |
T
1 |
02/10/2022 — ANNUAL REPORT | View image in PDF format |
|
|

Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations

https:Ilsearch.sunbiz.orgllnquirylcorporationsearch/SearchResuItDetaiI?inquirytype=EntityName&directionType=Initial&searchNameOrder-—-RECOVE... 212




T ' i CLAIM TO SURPLUS Pnocssvs OFATAX DEED SALE .t -
**{ lenholder claims must be filed within 120 days of the date of the surplus notice orthey are barred
COMPLETE NOTARIZED FORM AND RETURN TO:

Escambia Clerk of the Circuit Court, Attn: Tax Deed Division, 221 Palafox Place, Ste 110, Pensacola FL 32502 or email form to:

iaclerk. Clerk Contact Number; 850-595-4813
1. TAX DEED CASE INFORMATION e .
TAX DEED ACCOUNT NUMBER: 05-4292-000
CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2022 TD 02330
SALE DATE: 4/2/2025
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6121 Tonawanda Dr

**NOTE: The Clerk must pay a\ll/vanﬁ liens before distributing surplus funds to a titleholder.
I claim the surplus proceeds resulting from the above tax deed sale.

I am NOT making a claim and waive any claim | might have.
2. CLAIMANT'S INFORMATION

CLAIMANT'S NAME: (‘/HM (0101 C‘A’\ISOF)

CONTACT NAME, IF APPLICABLE: 4 ]
7 MAILING ADDRESS: 200 CAlhovn Afve Vensacdatd
o TELEPHONE NUMBER: YSO Gl 1225
7 EMAIL ADDRESS: (harles O.H—z:t Cowl; S @ gmwﬂ o { Y
MAIL CHECK TO: (if different address)
I am one of the following: Lienholder: If claiming as a lienholder please complete Section 3.
Titleholder: If claiming as a titleholder please complete Section 4.
Other: Describe other: Heir to Myra Cayson Harvey/ per Last erl & Test
3. LIENHOLDER INFORMATION {Complete if claim is based on a lien against the sotd property) e e R B
MORTGAGE LIEN: Book # Page # Amount due:
COURT JUDGMENT: Book # Page # Amount due:
CONDO/HSA LIEN: Book # Page # Amount due:
OTHER: Describe other: Amount due:
4. TITLEHOLDER INFORMATION (Complete if claim is based on title formerly held on sold prpperty)
NATURE OF TITLE
DEED: Book # Page #
PROBATE ORDER: : Book # Page #
OTHER: Descnbe other:

4 f;erebyswear under oat a : ;mder enalty of perfury that all af rhe above Information Is true and cartect.

w’ ( , ‘ : Amount of surplus clasmed

CLAIMANT SIGNATURESX. )
TO BE COMPLETED BY*f

STATE OF moﬁ’

COUNDYOF
The foregoing instrument Kvas acknowledged before me by means of _~ _physical presenceor___

notarization this day of AM!% ,2025_, by

NOTARY SIGNATURE:

Personally known___Type of ID EI4 |9} 9 PRINTED NAM 9.




